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vo.2) POLONNARUVA: LANKATILAKA GUARD-STONE 49

worthily the name of Lanka-Tilaka, which signifies the jewel of Lanka. And
he made there a standing image of Buddha of the full size, which was delight-
some to behold, and called it Lanka-Tilaka 1.

This description more or less tallies with what remains still to' be seen in
the ruined building where the inscribed guard-stone is #% sitx. Mr. Bell? is,
therefore, quite justified in identifying the ruin with the Lankatilaka image-
house built by Parakkama-Bahu I. Mr. Hocart, however, thinks that as the
balustrades do not fit the present stairs, they-might have been brought from
another building %.  Possibly the guard-stones only are in their original position.

The Makavaisa* states further that towards the end of the reign of
Parakkama-Bahu II (1236-1269 a.p.), his son Vijaya-Bahu IV (1270-1272 A.D)),
made extensive reparations in Polonnaruva. This goes to confirm what our
inscription records in the second gatia. We cannot, therefore, be wrong, if we
count Lankatilaka as one of the many shrines restored by Vijaya-Bahu IV.

The question whether he had the epitaph engraved on a guard-stone
which his workmen specially made and set up at the entrance to the temple
or whether it was engraved on the guard-stone which was already there 7% sifu
can only be settled by a careful examination of the difference of workmanship in
the two periods. 3

The following edition of the inscription is based on two estampages supplied
by the Ceylon Archaeological Survey. We have also examined the text
published by Mr. Bell for the first time in his Annual Report for 1910-1911 °.

. TEXT. TRANSCRIPT.

1 (@) GmBe 1 (Yam) Lamkatila-

2 @ =OTm 2 -kam Parakka-

3 @ 96w m6d 3 -ma-Bhujo kire-

4 8 Eohde 4 -si Larkissa-

5 @ds [1I] (8D @) 5 -ro [1] ku(ddarh ma)

6 ey b A 6 -

7 7

T : 8
! Ch. Ixxvili, g2—55. Wijesinha’s translation. 2 A.8. C. Annual Report, 1910-1911, p. 37.
® A.8.C. Annual Report, 1920-1921, p. 8. ¢ Ch. Ixxxviii, g2—121.

® In the second volume of the Memoirs of the Archacological Survey of Ceplon just to hand, we
find on p. 11 this faulty text reprinted. It is a pily that the epigraphist was not consulted beforehand
on the matter.
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TEXT (continued).
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TRANSLATION.

TRANSCRIPT (conttnued).

. (bhave) [u] (tarh) si-
(-ro Vi)jayadi-
Bahu-vasudha-

natho mahi-ma-
(nda)nam [1] jinnar
vassa-satar

tad eva bhava-

-narh karapayi
sadhukarh [u]

Lord of lLanka, caused Lankatilaka to be built . . .
. that same temple (ékavana)—an ornament of the earth—which

had been in dilapidation for a hundred years, the mighty Vijaya-Bahu, Lord of

the Earth, caused to be thoroughly [re-]built.

Digitized by Noolaham Foundation.
noolaham.org | aavanaham.org



No. 3. THE ORUVALA SANNASA
By H. W. Cobrixcron, C.C.S.

TI—IE document now published is an oblong copper-plate 1033 inches long by
322 inches broad, with a thickness of 3% inch. On each side are fifteen
lines of writing, on the left of which appear ¢ in a flourish below the sun and
moon on the obverse, and Vishuu's cak7a and chank-shell on the reverse. The
sannasa for many years has been in the possession of Mr. W. P. Ranasinha, Notary
Public ; noclaim is based on it, and it has every appearance of authenticity. The
reproduction of the plate, much pitted with rust, is due to the courtesy of the Sur-
veyor General, I am indebted for the loan of the sannasa to the Hon. Mr. E. W.
Perera.

The document, attested by one Palattarun, purports to have been granted in
the fourth year of 8iri Sangabo Sri Parakrama Bahu at Jayavarddhanapura or
Kott6, and rehearses that two Brahmans, one Pota Ojjhalun and his nephew
~ Avuhala Ojjhalun of the gﬁﬁc}i}ya gotra, served as chief purokila ‘until His
Majesty our king Maha Parakrama Bahu. .. had worn the crown fifty-five times’,
and received for their maintenance the village of Oruvala in Aturugiri Korale.
Subsequently another king made this village a perpetual danaksetra in favour of
the nephew and also granted him another village in the neighbourhood. Avuhala
Ojjhalun, not content, applied either to the same king or to one of his successors
for a copper-plate, the one now under consideration, by which the land held by
him was permanently declared a danaksetra subject to an annual payment of fifteen
fanams to the god Vishnu,

Oruvala is situated in the Aturugiriya péruwa of Pallé Pattu of Hévagam
Koralg, about three miles SSW. of Navagomuwa. I am informed by the Karale
Mudaliyar that the eastern and southern boundaries as given in our document are
correct and that Poré and Koratota villages lie on the north and west, but that
the other places mentioned are not now to be traced.

For the present I defer the consideration of the epigraphy. Meanwhile the
subscript letters should be noticed. ~ Some errors in orthography appear, such as
toNn2, S04 and 6H). '

(A) Line 4. m5@®2%, &c. A similar phrase occurs in the Kudumirisa inscrip-
tion, which grant was made at the ‘ Sumarhgala prasada’.

Line 5. The names Avuhola Ojjhalu Palaiporokkui Perumalun of the
Kauidinya gofra and Senna Ojjhalun of the Harita gofra are found in the
Kudumirisa record. These people appear to have been Vaishnava Telugu

H 2
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52 EPIGRAPHIA ZEYLANICA [voL. 111

Brahmans. The continued existence of the office of purofuta in the Kotte period
is worthy of notice.

Line 6. Maka Parakrama Bahu vida vun tena otunu pas-panas dharana
turu, The expression ‘had worn fifty-five crowns’ is of particular interest. It
clearly does not imply fifty-five successions from Parakrama Bahu I as has been
suggested ; this would bring us down to the nineteenth century. The solution is
given by Couto:

‘Este (sc. Caipura Pandar) nio foi coroado mais de quatro vezes, porque
costumavam aquelles Reys coroar-se cada anno huma vez no proprio dia, em que
a primeira foram coroados ; e por aqui se contam os annos do seu governo peles
vezes que foram coroados’ (Dec. V), liv. i, cap. 5).

‘He was not crowned more than four times, because those kings were
accustomed to be crowned once every year on the same day as that on which they
were first crowned ; and for this reason the years of their rule are counted by the
number of times that they were crowned’ (Ferguson, 7. £ 4. S. C. 5., xx, p. 70).}

The Kotté kings thus wore their crown in state on the anniversary of their
coronation, much as William the Conqueror did at Christmas and Easter. :

The two Brahmans had served ‘ Maha Parakrama Bahu’, and one was still
alive when our grant was made. ‘Maha Parakrama Bahu' thuscan be no other
than Parakrama Bahu VI, whose reign is given in the Kajavaliya as having lasted
fifty-two or fifty-four years and by Valenityn as fifty-five. The term ‘Bodhisatva-
vatara ', moreover, is applied to him in his own documents (Pipiliyana sannasa 1,
published in Vzdyodya vol. i, No. 8 ff. ) and is hardly applicable to Parakrama Bahu I.

Our official document shows that Parakrama Bahu VIreignedafter his anointing
for fifty-four years and an unknown number of days or months, the fifty-five years
being counted from the coronation year inclusive. What was the initial point
of thereign ? In the contemporary documents there appear to be two reckonings :

(a) i. Namavaliya. Tenth year, Saka 1343.

i, Papiliyana I. Seventeenth year, 1972 A B.

iii, Moggallana Paiicikapradipa. Accession 19355 a.B., forty-fifth year, Saka
1379.

iv. Ganitasimha. Accession, 1955 A.E.

* The Epigraphical Assistant 1o the Archaeological Commissioner draws my attention to the
following passage in the Zhipavasnsa (Colombo ed, 1926, p. 1o8) relating to King Kavan Tissa,
who is said to have reigned for sixty-four years: Kavan Tissa rajjuruvé su-sita viharayak karava su-
sita votunnak palaiida maldya, ‘ King Kavan Tissa having built sixty-four viharas and worn sixty-four
crowns died’,
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NO 3] THE ORUVALA SANNASA. 53

(b) i. Kavyabekhara. Thirty-fourth year. (? Accession) 1958 A.B.
ii. Papiliyana ITand Saman Déwale. Thirty-ninth year. Accession 1953 A.B.
iii. Denavaka. Forty-fourth year. Accession, 1953 A.B.

The Saddharmaratnakaraya in one place gives 1953 as the year of the
accession, and in another 1958. As it equates this last with the year 1722 from
the Conversion of Ceylon, thus putting the Buddhist year beyond doubt, it seems
certain that the date 1953 is due to a copyist’s error.

It is sometimes assumed that (a) is the date of the accession, and (b) that of
the coronation. But there seems to be no documentary evidence for this assump-
tion, and the Pirakumba Sirita definitely states that the king was crowned at
Rayigampura. The Rajavaliya states that he lived at this place for three years
and then went to Kotte. This last named city, according to Couto, was refounded
by Parakrama, and the year 1958 perhaps may mark this event and, if we may
press the expression @0e®Egd Osind emnd JSHw@€” occurring in the
Denavaka sannasa referred to above, the complete subjugation of the country.

I have given reasons in Vzdyodya (loc. cit.) for fixing the initial point of the
reign at some date either on or after the full moon of Vesak, 1955 a.n., and be-
fore the new moon of the following Poson, that is not earlier than April 26 and
not later than May 3, 1412 A.p. What we do not know is whether there were
two reckonings of regnal years, the one from 1955, the other from 1958, or whether,
in spite of the use of the latter date, the reckoning from 1955 was carried throughout
the reign. We may find a clue in Sri Rahula’s practice, This priest was eminent
for learning, was of the royal stock, and in close touch with the Court, and his
evidence is valiable. The Kawyasekhara was written in the thirty-fourth year and
at the beginning mentions the year 1958. The astronomical data in the Sa/a/ihin
Sandesaya yield a negative result, as they fit the thirty-sixth year reckoned from
1955, or 1958. But the Moggallana Paicikapradipa is dated in the forty-fifth
year, Saka 1379, with the initial year falling in 1955 A.5. Now this is the very
period of the reign when we find the year 1958 in use. While a change in the
course of the reign from the initial point in 1955 to one in 1958 can be under-
stood, the reverse seems improbable, and the fact that Sri Rahula calculates so
late as the forty-fifth year from 1955 tends to show that the initial point throughout
was in that year, even where documents mention 1958. I take it that Parakrama
Bahu reigned from 1412 A.D. until 1466 or 1467.

We may now consider the expression i@ §o3 em%), ans), or on=d. It
occurs in the Kudumirisa inscription towards the end of the record, where it ap-
pears to refer to the grantor’s father mentioned in the earlier part (8
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54 EPIGRAPHIA ZEYLANICA [voL. 11

D00dS19s) Dwdew €8 gu¥cE). It is also found in the Demaladuva
copper-plate, and in the Denavaka saznasa, fragments of which still exist at
Pipiliyana. Here the Aramanapola Vihare is said to have been built, to acquire
merit for the queen, on the orders of ‘Seliyadarayarun vida un tin’
(es@agdandisy 88 Cuf ot B 6@emd3s). The expression literally
should mean *the place where he was’, but as in line 8 of the present document it is
qualified by @®, must be understood analogous to the later vasale, maka vasala :
it clearly refers to a person. The Kandy Natha Dé&valé inscription uses it of the
reigning king ; thus it is ‘ His Majesty ’, ‘ His Highness’. ~Seliyadarayarun pro-
bably was a prince!, The spelling #v%) is found occasionally in the Pipiliyana
documents and elsewhere.

Line 7. szvadivala. In later times this would imply a land held for military
service. This cannot be the case with Brahmans, and szo# must have its original
meaning of ‘service’.

Line 8. sakajata putra rajakumarayan. There is no necessary implication
that Pardkrama Bahu VI's successors were his actual sons. The reference is to
the general duty of a purokita.

Lines 9, 10. Though not impossible, it seems more probable that the first
gift of land as danaksetra was not made by the grantor of our copper-plate. This
was given in his fourth year, and we know from line 11 that the land had been
held for some time. If the grantor of the saumnasa was Parakrama Bahu VIII,
the first gift as danaksetra may have been made by Bhuvanaika Bahu VI.

Lines 11, 12. A few notes are required as to the procedure adopted in the
grant of land. The Banagama Oruvala was first given to the two Brahmans as
sevadivale or land for their maintenance, held in consideration of service. The
next step was its presentation as danaksetra or gift-land to Brahmans, accompanied
by a grant of additional land; this presentation may have been, as often, by word
of mouth. The third stage was the application by the surviving Brahman for a
seasthira (‘permanent’) plate, by which he got as danaksetra the land already
received as well as further properties in Aturugiri-gama, all subject to an annual
tax payable to Vishnu. With this procedure may be compared that commonly

! Seliya = Pandyan. The Portuguese Tombo. vol. ifi, foll. 14, 14 v. mentions that Madampe
Pandar, son of Vira Parakrama Bahu (VIIT) married a daughter of the king of Pandy, called Cholia
Pandar. According to Couto, Ulukudaya Devi married ‘Cholca Raya’ of ‘the race of the ancient
kings’. The same writer makes Sapumal Kumaraya's father to be a ¢ panical’ from the Coast, © of
the caste of those kings®; he married a woman of rank. Perhaps he and Ulukudaya Devi's husband
both were Pandyan princes. Ulukudaya is a Tamil name,
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NO 8] THE ORUVALA SANNASA. 55

adopted in Kotté sannas, by which paraveni or heritable land became svasthira,

‘ permanent’, in virtue of the grant, the possession so guaranteed sometimes be-

ing specified as the enjoyment of the produce. The tax or quit-rent is not con-

fined to grants to Brahmans. Those to laymen, such as the Demaladuva sannasa,

are also so qualified. This was no new departure ; it is found in the Nigama

inscription (Z£.Z., Vol. 1I, No. 4) and in the Doratiyava ola document

(7.R.A.8.C.B., xxix, No. 77). The object in making the land technically temple
property may have been to render the grant more secure from royal rapacity.,

Line 15. The construction of 289¢ ©8 wiewsd is obscure.

(B) line 2. Kapura Kumaraya. Compare Couto's ‘ Caipura Pandar’, the
son of Bhuvanaika Bahu VI, that is Pandita Parakrama Bahu VIIL.

Line 3. gam-mudala. This should not be rendered * villages (and) money’,
but ¢ village revenue’. It is the later gam-panduru.

Lines 3, 4. The tax or quit-rent is payable to Vishnu, the grantees being
Vaishnava Brahmans. For the same reason we find his cad7a and chank-shell
on the reverse of the plate, For pasida compare the Dondra grant of Vijaya-
Bahu VII (Report on the Kegalla District, p. 97).

Line 5. Swvastira for svasthira. Here applied to the plate itself.

Line 7. At-avuda balayan. *‘Young men’ or ‘inferiors’ armed with hand-
weapons®. Compare @% 85 essdicwesy of the Ganégoda sannasa (Report
on the Kegalle District, p. 93). Dadaviddan is a well-known term; ‘hunters
armed with sticks or clubs’ (danda), as opposed to ‘ hunters with dogs’, the later
kiikfan maduva people.

Line 8. mevarak patak dadak mudak. 1 take the second word to be derived
from prapti, ‘profit’, ‘gain’, or perhaps from pratta, ‘given’. The expression
dada mude is still in colloquial use and may belong to the same class as dam
kadam and the like, If muda is to be translated by itself, Mr. H. Gunaratna
Mudaliyar suggests its derivation from munda, ‘ shaving’; if so, it would mean
¢shearing’, ‘exaction’, ‘extortion .

Paliya or ‘ vengeance ', according to D'Oyly, was the ‘fine taken when a man
ascends a tree or shuts himself up in a room threatening to hang or starve or
poison himself on account of another, recovered from the man on account of
whose misconduct the threat was made’. Maralaya was a death duty, amounting
to one-third of the movables of a deceased if he left a son, and to the whole if he
had none.

! At-avuda Mudiyansélagé people in Dathbadeni Hatpattuva are said to have been of the royal body
guard, armed wilh Aas/ana.
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We can now consider the identity of the grantor of the copper-plate.
Parakrama Bahu VI was dead. We are left with the seventh, the eighth, and
the ninth kings of the name. Mudaliyar Rasanayagam informs me that ‘a Brah-
man can become a purolita of a king if he is above the age of eighteen years and
has attained the knowledge of a Guru. There were chapters of priests in several
parts of South India who examined a candidate for the Guru priesthood and
passed him. Such a person only could have become a purokita to the king, as

“he was COllbIdCl'ed on account of his learning in the Vedas and the Sastras as one
of the king’s ministers’. Now Parikrama Bahu IX came to the throne in 1509,
or some forty years after the demise of Parakrama Bahu VI. If the younger of
the two Brahmans had been twenty years of age in 1469, he would have been
about sixty-four when the grant was made. Butitis distinctly stated that Avuhala
had succeeded his uncle as purokita under Parakrama Bahu VI, and it is unlikely
that he would have been so young as twenty at that king’s death. Forty would
seem to be a more probable age for the successor to so important an office. Even
so, it is possible that he was still alive about 1512 or 1513. The wording of lines
s and 6 of the obverse of our plate, however, in which Parakrama Bahu VI is
spoken of as ‘our king “and ‘an incarnate Bodhisatva’, leaves the impression that
the document was written while his memory was still fresh, and is more appropriate
to the reigns of Parakrama Bahu VII or VIII rather than to that of the ninth
of the name. Before touching on the epigraphical question, it is desirable to have
the chronology of the Parakramas more or less fixed. -

We have seen that Parakrama Bahu VI died in or about 1466 or 1467. He
was succeeded by his grandson Jaya Bahu or Vira Parakrama Banu. According
to the Rajavaliya Sapumal Kumaraya, on receiving news of the accession, left
Jaffua, slew the new king, and ascended the throne as Bhuvanaika Bihu VI,
But the Buduguna Alajkaraya has:

©9ovel @R 88488 B 0T

ecemd vwegiss ¢Bdi1g BO1Eg ©

Esems 188 PRemm BE H3g ©
888 nomHB 88 o O Bemd 3

which with the following verses, interpreted by the usage of the inscriptions,
means that the book was written in the third year after his inauguration in

2015 A.5. expired or 1472/3 A.D., or some six years after the death of Parakrama
Bahu VI. Couto, who had good information, states that, when Maha Pracura
Mabago (Vira Parakrama Bahu) had reigned one and a half years, his uncle, the
ruler of the Korales, died and his principality was given to the brother of the king of

L O O
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NO 3.] THE ORUVALA SANNASA- 57

Jaffna, The king only reigned a few years and was succeeded by his son, a witling
from birth. The regent, the boy’s aunt, Manica Pandar, after governing as regent
for two years with difficulty owing to disturbances, sent for the king of Jafina
who assumed the crown. Two points deserve notice. The ruler of the Koralées’
clearly was the ‘yuvaraja of Mayadunu-nuvara’, who is mentioned by Sri Rahula
in the Parevi Sandesaya written in the forty-fifth year of Parakrama Bahu VI. Ac-
cording to Couto, Madune Pracura Mabago was the younger brother of that king,
and the part attributed by the ZRajavaliya to Arhbulugala Raja, Sapumal
Kumiraya's brother, during the latter part of Pardkrama Bahu's reign must be
assigned to his predecessor in the Mayadunna principality. Secondly, Valentyn,
dealing with the reign of Vira Parakrama Bahu, states that Asbulugala Raja
was the youngest son of the king's mother’s sister. The king’s mother was
Ulakudaya Devi and Affibulugala’s mother perhaps was her first cousin. But
whether this was so or not, it is clear from Couto that Ambulugala and his brother
were of the same generation as Vira Parakrama Bahu, a fact which explains the
length of their reigns aggregating at least twenty-seven years, if not more, a
remarkable thing in itself if these princes were own sons of Parakrama Bahu VI,
who himself ruled for over half a century. The expression )&% in the
Didigama record has to be explained by adoption.

To Bhuvanaika Bahu V1 is assigned a reign of seven years by the Rajavaliya.
But the Didigama inscription is dated in his ninth year, and if the Demaladuva
sannasa can be attributed to him we have to add yet another year. His reign
thus lasted from 1472/3 to about 1480 or 1481. He was succeeded by his son,
Pandita Parakrama Bahu VII. Couto calls the new king ‘ Caipura Pandar’ and
states that he ruled not more than four years and was slain by the king of the
Korales. The Rajavaliya implies that his reign was short. If this be so
Ambulugala or Vira Parakrama Bahu VIII came to the throne about 1481 or
1482, but quite possibly his accession may have been as late as 1484/5. He
reigned according to the Rajavaliya for twenty years. It is unnecessary here®o
discuss whether this is correct, or whether he continued on the throne longer
with his sons as joint-kings.! 3

! Vol. iii, fol. 14, of the Portuguese Tombo in an account of Madamps, dated March 5, 1614,
states that Vira Parakrama Bahu (VIII) died ‘ xgo years ago more or less’. This would place his
death about 1424, which is impossible. The numerals throughout the Tombo are written in words and
not in figures, but the not infrequent errors in additions show that the rough copy or the original notes
had figures. We must postulate three figures here, and the easiest emendation is ‘100’ in lieu of
“190°. This would place his death about 1514. Itwas reported in 1513 in a letter of D’Albuquerque
to the King of Portugal (dlguns Documentos, p. 297),

VOL. IiI. i
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58 EPIGRAPHIA ZEYLANICA [VOL. 111

These sons, Parikrama Bahu IX, and Vijaya Bahu VII, appear to have
ascended the throne in*the same year. The accession of the former is given
in the Kalaniya inscription as having occurred in 2051 A.B. or 1508/9 A.p. In
the Dondra stone record, now in the Colombo Museum, Vijaya Bahu's rule is
reckoned from Saka 1432. This after the usual computation is 1510/IT A.D.
The Kadirina sannasa, however, was granted in the ninth year of the reign on
the fifteenth of the waning moon of Poson, on the occasion of an eclipse of the sun.
Now an eclipse took place on the new moon of Asadha, in two years, namely on
18 June 1517 and 8 June 1518. The second eclipse is said not to have been
visible in Ceylon, and we are left with 1509 as the year of the accession. The
Saka year, therefore, in this instance was current’ and not ‘ expired .

We have seen that the fourth year of Parakrama Bahu 1X or about
1512/13 A.D. is a possible, though improbable, date for the granting of our sannasa.
We do not know that Jaya Bahu was styled officially by the name Parakrama
Bahu. Pandita Parakrama Bahu VII may have reigned till his fourth year, but
this is far from certain. It thus seems likely that the grantor of the document
ander discussion was Vira Parakrama Bahu VIII or Ambulugala Raja. He was
the adopted son, or brother of the adopted son, of Parakrama Bahu VI, and the
terms almost of affection, which have been noticed above, would be in place. But
is the epigraphy of our record that of the eighth decade of the fifteenth century ?

A quotation from Mr. H. C. P. Bell's admirable exposition on the subject
of the script of the fourteenth and Gfteenth centuriés is essential. He writes
(7. R.A.S. C. B., xxii, no. 65, p. 360) :

‘ The student’s attention is specially drawn to the quaint forms of such letters
as the ® and <%, and in particular to that infallible test letter &, the interesting
evolution of which is so marked. From the “keyhole” and * pear” type of the
middle and later part of the 14th century it took a * tadpole ” form, gradually de-
veloping the “tail” from the 15th century onwards, until the letter became the
“gong-stalk tuber ” of modern manuscript.

‘The transition in the shape of this specially characteristic letter was far
more rapid between 1350 A.D. and 1450 A D: than later. The literary activity of
the reign of Parakrama Bahuy, and its long period of internal peace, tended to-
wards the adoption of a more settled standard., Thus, it is a comparatively simple
matter to differentiate between a record of Bhuwanéka Bahu IV or Pardkrama
Bahu V and the Kéragala inscriptions of Vijaya Bahu V1 and Parakrama Bahu VI ;
but not so easy to fix the exact decades of sannas belonging to the 16th and 17th
centuries. In the 18th century the style of writing became florid and more decided.’
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NO 3.] THE ORUVALA SANNASA. 59

The reader is referred to the plates accompanying the above, as well as to
reproductions of the records mentioned below.
As a terminus @ guo we have the Végiriya inscription of 1957 A.B. and Saka
337 (current) or 1414 a.p. (Bell, plate H) and as termini ad quem the Dondra
and Kalaniya lithic records, the first being dated in the fifth year of Vijaya Bahu
VII or civea 1513/14 A.D., and the second in the nineteenth year of Parakrama
Bahu IX, or ¢irea 1527/8 A.n.
In the Végiriya inscription the & approximately is of the * pear’ shape, though
in certain instances it is open at the top. In the ® the head is large and bold,
its bottom left-hand corner forming a distinct point, and the tail being
"+ carried up to a point level with the top of the head. We may here
consider other undoubted records of the reign of Parakrama Bahu VI. In the
Kiragala inscription of the eleventh year (cirea 1425), with its schedule referring to
a previous grant by a Vijaya Bahu, the & often is of the ‘pear’ shape, open at
the top, but with a tendency to the ‘tadpole’ form, which also appears.
€ 1425 The head of the ® is becoming smaller. The point is pushed out
distinctly to the left and at least in one case (Karagala No. 1, line 1 1) is less pro-
nounced ; in this case also the head appears to be almost closed. The tail usually
is carried farther round than in the Végiriya record. By the time of the well-cut
inscriptions, still partly extant at Pipiliyana (Papiliyana sannasa 11, thirty-ninth
year, and Denavaka grant, forty-fourth year; my plates A, B), the & may be said
to have assumed the * tadpole’ shape definitely, the open-topped ‘ pear’
€ 1453 quryiving very occasionally. The @ has the open head and differs little
from -the Kiragala type, though it is more uniformly drawn, So far
development is normal. The divergence of the script in the oddly worded Beligala
sannasa (Report on the Kegalla District, p 94), purporting to be of the same reign,
from that employed in these records of undoubted authenticity is remarkable and
will be referred to again.
We next have the Dadigama inscription of the ninth year of Bhuvanaika
Bahu VI (Report on the Kegalla District, plate opposite p.81). The & gener-
. ally speaking is of the ‘tadpole’ form, but open at the upper right. A
¢. 1480 . : : :
minute tail, however, also appears ; with this should be compared the & of
the Demaladuva sannasa (e.g. lines 2,6, 8; 7. . A.8.C. B., xxii, No. 65, plate V,
inserted after p. 290).! The ® is assuming a more modern form, the pro-

s The attestation of the Demaladuva grant by Sanhas Tiruvarafigan Perumal proves little as to the
reign. The same name appears in the Karagala record of Parakiama Bahu VI as well as in the Kalaniya

inscription of Paiikrama Bahu IX.
" I2
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jecting point almost always being rounded and very often tending to disappear,
while the head of the letter is apt to become a closed circle. The tail usually is
carried over to a point nearly above the centre of the letter, and occasionally
slightly to the left of the centre line.

So far, with the exception of the Beligala grant, the epigraphy of the period
is hardly in dispute. There are two periods in which it is unsettled, namely that
before the reign of Vijaya Bahu VII and that comprising the reign of Bhuvanaika
Bahu VII. For the reign of Vijaya Bahu VII we have three documents, the
dated stone inscription from Dondra (. 1513/14 A.D.) and the copper sannas of
Udugampola (1517 a.p.) and Dondra (. 1519 A.p.). The first named document
(my plate D) is of some interest. The ® assumes several shapes (lines 4, 5, 7),
on the whole not unlike the Diadigama forms. But it is the & which is most
peculiar.  The ‘keyhole’ reappears in line 2, perhaps the ‘pear’ in line 5, and a

. most unusual form in line 1, the line which is prolonged into the short
S el being carried to the 77¢/¢ of the head or commencement of the
letter. The form of & with a very short ‘tail’ occurs. The appearance of
archaic and peculiar forms may be due to the fact that the record was cut at
Dondra, at a distance from the capital. The Udugampola saznase has a fairly
uniform &, though the “tail” slightly varies in length. The ® has the open as
_well as the closed head, and its tail is carried well over the centre of the
5" letter. The workmanship of this grant is poor. It is the Dondra copper-
plate (Report on the Kegalla District, p. 96) which iilustrates the script best.
Here the & is developing its ‘tail’. This in some instances is longer than we
have found it hitherto ; usually, however, it is of moderate.length and not
Y s6 developed as in the Ganégoda sannasa. In the ® the head is closed,
the sharp point on the left has disappeared, and the curve of the tail is carried
well over, even more so in some instances than in the Udugampola plate. We
may also notice the appearance of the Malayalam =, e.g. in lines A 5and B 7.
Inethe Kilaniya inscription (Ceylon Antiguary, i, p. 153) the ‘tail’ of the &
usually is longer than in the Dondra copper-plate; the ® has the open head,
often nearly closed, but it retains the sharp point on the left, and %he
tail is somewhat less pronounced than in our Oruvala grant.

We now come to the periods of which the epigraphy is unsettled. Of the
Kudumirisa inscription I was not fortunate enough to obtain a satisfactory
estampage owing to the very uneven surface of the rock ; thus my plate C is poor.

¢ 1527/8

! For an embryonic form of this, see the Gampola inscription, A lines 6, 7 (Bell, plate E)

Digitized by Noolaham Foundation.
noolaham.org | aavanaham.org



NO 3.] THE ORUVALA SANNASA 61

The “tail ' of the & is fairly short, more so than the longer variety of ‘ tail’ in the
Dondra copper-plate, and in some cases is almost the same as in the Demaladuva
letter. The Kudumirisa & is distinctly later than the Pipiliyana. Kudumirisa,
however, agrees with Pipiliyana in the shape of the ®. This document is dated
in the tenth year of a Parakrama Bahu and confirms a grant made by his royal
father. This previous grant is stated at the end of the inscription to have been
given ‘in the time of His Majesty Sri Parakrama Bahu’ (& ©615® Qg 812
c3 ovsd ¢®8sx). As we have seen, the script is posterior to the reign of
Parakrama Bahu VI; it cannot be as late as that of Parikrama Bahu IX.
Unlike the Papiliyana records it ‘abounds with orthographical mistakes’
(7. R.A.S.C. B, x, No. 34, p. 96), a characteristic also of the time of Vijaya
Bahu VII. 1 take it that we have a document of Parakrama Bahu VIII, written
in the early years of the ninth decade of the fifteenth century.

The Oruvala sannasa, if granted by the same king, is some six years earlier
in date. Yet the script differs from that of Kudumirisa. The @ with the closed
head lies midway between one form of the letter in the Didigama inscription and
that employed in the Dondra copper-plate. In many instances the head is almost
closed ; not infrequently it is open, as, for example, in A 7 ®ecwsd, the initial ®
in line 8, and @9 in line g. For the sharp point on the left, the reader is referred
to B 9 15398, 10 ®@» s6@sdinmi, 11 62, and ® 61830, and the last
words of 15. With the Dondra plate form the Oruvala <% agrees. The & with
the short ‘ tail” probably is not later in shape than that used by Vijaya Bahu VII.
This is of common occurrence in our saxnasa, but other forms also appear. The
¢ with a minute ‘ tail, as at Didigama and in the Demaladuva grant, is seen in
A, line 2 Sai8, 4 886, and 13 B bi@EeE and in B 8 ¢de s hwssd and 11 &61%m®.
A form of the ‘tadpole’ occurs in B 10 in the &1 of ©é®udazmnaz; this also
isin Diadigama A 2. We now come to the variants of the peculiar § of line 1 of
the Dondra stone inscription. In our plate the letter is begun with (a) a short stroke
drawn upwards obliquely from left to right; it then (b) curves downwards and {c)
round to left, and so (d) upwards, the (e) tail being carried across the downward
cur¥e (b) at a point to the right of (a). For this form, see A 1 G153, 2 ©@m080250
and &8, 4 ¢ed® and the § in 8884y, and 7 ®5:1®@. A variant, in which (b) is
bent inwards, or rather is drawn with a short vertical before beginning the out-
ward curve, occurs in A 6 e@0&5952:82%008 ; this form is of interest, as it connects
the later & with the ‘keyhole’ form, in particular that in lines A 6, 7 of the
Gampola inscription (Bell, plate E) and with the twelfth-century letter. On the
whole we may decide that the script is somewhat earlier than the reign of Vijaya
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Bahu VII. This means that the plate has to be assigned in all probability to
Parakrama Bahu VIII. Yet the Kudumirisa inscription, of a later regnal year,
in some ways shows an earlier style of writing, as, for example, in the formation
of ®. ;

But, though we may be certain as to the general development of the Sinhalese
script, it is dangerous to be too dogmatic. There is always the possibility of the
existence of at least two forms of writing at one and the same time, namely that
of the elder generation and that of the younger. We see illustrations of this in
the Gampola and Hapugastinna inscriptions (Bell, plates E and D), written within
a year or so of one another, and again in the archaisms of the Dondra stone
record. We may attribute, provisionally at least, both the Kudumirisa inscription
and the Oruvala plate to the same king, Parakrama Bahu VIIL.

Before concluding, a word may be said on the subject of the Ganégoda sannasa
(Report on the Kegalla District, p. 93 with plate). This hitherto has been attri-
buted by Mr. Bell to the reign of Bhuvanaika Bahu V. Comparison now is in-
vited between the forms assumed by &and ® in this plate and those in the Sagama
record of Bhuvanaika Bahu V’s reign (Bell, plate F) and in the inscriptions of
Parakrama Bahu VI at Veégiriya, Kiragala, and Pipiliyana. The Ganeégoda
plate, I venture to suggest, at the earliest must date from a period after the
middle of the fifteenth century. This means that we have to assign it to
Bhuvanaika Bahu VII. Luckily for purposes of comparison we have at Nako-
lagané in the Kurunigala District an inscription dated in 2101 A.B. (1558/9 A.D.),
only a few years after Bhuvanaika Bahu's death, which agrees in the form of the
distinctive letters with this seznasa. This lithic record, which bLegins with the
words ®08& is cut immediately under a carefully executed fourteenth-century
document of thirteen lines and is continued on its left; it is reproduced in my plate E.
The defect at the right-hand bottom corner is not due to the condition of the in-
seription, which is complete, but to its position in the cave temple which renders
the taking of an estampage of that corner somewhat difficult.

A document with a similar script is the charred and fragmentary so-called
Palkuthburé Viharé sannasa. The grant of Sri Vikrama Rajasirha apparently
attributes it to Jayavira of Kandy. But the fragment itself is of the reign of a
Bhuvanaika Bahu, whose regnal year is missing, and conveys land in Divigoda
in the Galle Korale, apparently to a priest. The paramparava is traced in the
Kandyan sannasa from a brother of Bhuvanaika Bahu VII, who on that king’s
death went up-country (Lawrie’s Gazetteer, ii, 687, 688). Thus the burnt plate
may have been given by Bhuvanaika Bahu VII.
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The cross over the ¢® in the Ganégoda sannasa is worthy of note. If it be
the Christian emblem, it may have been put in surreptitiously by a convert work-
man. But the king’s concurrence is not impossible. He was in the hands of the
Portuguese. At a much later time the Christian monogram occurs on certain
coins of Kashmir, the king having been persuaded that it would bring him
luck.

The next specimen of writing in point of time is the Sitawaka sannasa of
Saka 1499 or 1577 A.n. (Report on the Kegalla District, p. 97.) The general
appearance of this hand is modern enough and with the flourishes to the letters
differs much from the script both of the Ganégoda plate and of the Nakolagane
record, which precedes it only by nineteen years. A new era is indicated not only
by the development of the writing but also by the marked change in the traditional
form and style exhibited bythe Sitawaka document. This new era coincides with the
practical disappearance of the Kotté monarchy ; the younger generation would have
found the Court of Sitawaka, the national centre, more congenial to their aspirations,
and such literary activity as existed would have secured royal patronage there. Yet
this sannasa and the Dondra and Ganégoda copper-plates as well as the Nakolagane
record (line 17) are linked together by the presence of the Malayam = .

Finally the Beligala sannasa may be dealt with. The phraseology of the
document is peculiar and unlike that of other grants; its short sentences more
resemble the popular style. The execution is as unusual as the language, half
of the lines on either side being written upside down. In it is a date, 1958 A.B,,
Vesak pura 7, Thursday, Pusé nikata ; this the Rajavaliyx gives as that of the
deportation of Vijaya Bahu. The script differs totally from that of genuine docu-
ments of Parakrama Bahu VI's time, as a study of them in the plates mentioned
in, and attached to, this paper will show, and is more closely allied to that of the
sixteenth century. The sannasa must have been executed then. The forgery of
royal documents is no new thing, witness the Ar¢kasasira of Kautilya.

POSTSCRIPT.

- Ganégoda Sannasa. Plates I and II of Schurhammer's Ceylon give the
signatures of Bhuvanaika Bahu VII and Mayadunng. That of the first named is
e, i.e. €943, the subscript letters having disappeared ; that of his brother and
rival is €. The signature of Bhuvanaika Bahu appears on the Demaladuva
copper-plate. The Ganégoda sannasa, however, has &2 on one side and &< on

! This %) is found also in the Hapugastinna inscription.
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the other, Perhaps it was issued by Mayadunné in the name of his brother,

whose nominal sovereignty may have been admitted. If so, the cross is perplexing.
The date of the grant falls in 1546-1547 a.D. It was in 1547 that Mayadunné
surprised Moniz Barreto on his retreat from Kandy by the friendliness of his
reception. This was a bid for an alliance with Portugal, which actually was
consummated the next year. Mayadunné’s letter of 26 October 1547 in
Schurhammer’s book is written in Portuguese. Thus, Portuguese and Christian
influence was not absent.
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TRANSLITERATION.

Svasti §ri Vaivasvata Manu sarhkhyata Maha Sammata paramparanuyata
suryya-vaméotbhiita Sumitra rajaputra pavitra

gotrabhijata maharajadhilrija Tri Simhaladhi$évara navaratnadhipati
Srimat Siri Safigabo Sri Parakkrama Bahu cakravartii sva-

minvahanseta tunvannen matu avurudu Asala pura viseniya sakala
nagaraiga sampattiyen samurdha-vi Jaya-

varddhana-purehi Mangul prasadayehi dmiti ganayan pirivara sirmha-
sanehi vidda hi'fida lova kalamana vivastha vicara vadarana samaye-

hi Siﬁdilya gotrayen 2 Bamunu Pota Ojjhalun meku byana Avuhala
Ojjhalun me ki denna palamu a-

pagé rajadhiraja-va Tri Simhaladhi$vara® Bodhisatvavatara Maha Para-
krama Bahu vida vun tena otunu ! pas-panas dharana turu kra-

mayen me ki denna agra purohita teva karana kal-hi mekunta sévadi-
valata dun banagama Oruvala me ki ayata-

ma pivita ena prasthidvata maha vida vun tena ikut-va vadala tena
sahajata putra rajakumarayan karanta sudusu aparakri-

ya téva me kiyana Bamunu Avuhala Ojjhalu purohitayan kala nisa
boho prasariisa kota santosa-va vada- :

ra mekunta pidvata ena gama tibddi dinaksetra kota amutuva venin
gam silasmak niyama kara vadala tena

e kiyana purohitavarunta kipa avuruddak tiba banagameyi yana Oruvala
taba pata deva vadarantayayi kiya si-

la -kala tena me ki Avuhala Ojjhalunta danaksetra kota sitd vadala
Aturugiri Korale bada banagamata him

ndgenahirin Vanduramulle Karandagasa-dla ha dakupu digin Oru-
vala-pitiye-dla ha basnahirin Ba-

Hivila Aggona Poré ima Paragasa atmaga ha uturu digin Korato ima
diyavunu matorana migasa %

silpin dola Ambuluvaye Kuduvala gati yayen me ki satara mahi-
mata éitu'lat-vﬁ sariya ha me

kiyana Oruvala gamata palamu patan venin pivita gena a Udavelin
kumburu ekamunu de-pilak bijuvata sari-

yat Sirivinna. eka pila pa(lla)sak Aturugirigama miinda Kapura kuma—
rayagé vatta ha mehi bada kumburu ekamunu

! Subscript letter,
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de-pilak dtulu-vii val vil kumburu oviti gam-mudala ge-vatu gasa kola adi
siyallama Utpalavarnna divya-

rajottamayananvahanseta avurudu ekakata panam pasalosak bégin pisida
me kiyana ' Avuhala Ojjha-

Iu purohitayangé daru munuburu paramparavata a candrarkka sthayiva
pavatind panatatat salasva svastira-va

pat liya denneyayi me kiyana gamata raja yuvaraja maha amatyadi kena-
kungen-vat bahira-va korala-karannan-vat

betma at-avuda-balayan visin-vat attalayin balu-viddan dada-vaddan me
ki noyek denagen-vat batak bula-

tak mevarak patak dadak mudak paliyak maralayak avulak uddaranayak
kala ki kenek dtnamut kiyala ka-

ra-vil ayek dtnam Sahjiva Kalasatradi ata maha narakayehi pési goda
no didka ananta jatiémasa-

na preta-va upadinahu nam veti me lesa no vi apagé maha paramparanu-
yata maharaja kenek idiri pimu-

nunuhot me gamata sahaya-va nila la balé 1a dun maharaja-ruvanek it-
nam apé maha Bodhisatva Parakrama Bahu

maha rajottamayananvahanse pas-panas otunu Lamkave pilanda pin kota
me mafgul sakvala cakravala cakravartti-

raja-va kelavara maha bo vada lovutura Budu bava siddhavunahu nam
veti kiya me lesa vadala mehevarin me sa-

nhas tambra patraya liya dun bavata Palattarumha—Danna palanayor-
mmadhye da- . _

narccreyanupalanam Danat svarggam-avapnoti palanad accutam padam

TRANSLATION.

Hail! prosperity! On the fifth of the waxing moon of Asala in the year
following the third of Our Majesty the Overlord $rimat Siri Sangabo Sri Pari-
kkrama Bahu, the great king of kings, born of the spotless clan of Prince Sumitra,
sprung from the race of the Sun in lineal descent from Maha Sammata named
Manu Vaivasvata, sovereign of Tri Sithhala and lord of the nine gems, [this com-
mand was given] what time We were vouchsafing after due inquiry edicts fit to be
carried out in the world, seated on the lion throne surrounded by our ministers in
the auspicious palace at Jayavarddhana-pura, which is perfect with all the neces-

sary qualities of a city.

' Subscript letter.
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The two Brahmans Pota Ojjhalun and his nephew Avuhala Ojjhalun of
the Sandilya clan first of all served as chief domestic chaplains ( purokita), one after
the other, until His Majesty our king Maha Parakrama Bahu, sovereign of
Tri Simhala and an incarnate Bodhisatva, had worn the crown ffty-five times?,
and received as maintenance for their service the banagama Oruvala. While he
was continuing to possess, on His Majesty’s demise this aforesaid Brahman
Avuhala Ojjhalu performed the subsequent rites fit to be observed by royal
princes, a king’s legitimate sons. For this cause His Majesty gave him much
praise and showed His pleasure by making the village, which had continued in
the possession of these (Brahmans), a perpetual® darakselra (gift-land), and ordered
a fresh grant of a village apart. On the prayer that We should grant a copper-
plate for the anagama Oruvala, which these domestic chaplains had held for
a number of years, We have contemplated making the same a danaksetra in favour
of the aforesaid Avuhala Ojjhalun, and [accordingly] have written and given
a permanent plate, granting it with a command that as long as the Sun and Moon
endure there shall continue in the lineal descent of the children and grandchildren
of the aforesaid domestic chaplain Avuhala Ojjhalun the following lands:

The banagama in Aturugiri Korale, to wit, the extent from Kuduvala gati
yvaya of Ambuluvaya within these four boundaries :

East, Vaiiduramulle Karaiida-gasa éla,
South, Oruvala-pitiye ila,
West, The boundary of Ballavila, Aggona and Pora, and the Para-gasa

atmaga,
MNorth, The boundary of Korato[ta], Diyavunu matorana mi-gasa, and
Silpin-dola.

-Fields of 1 amuna 2 péilas sowing extent from Udavela, and Sirivinna,
1 péla 5 lakas [in extent], which though apart have belonged from the first to
the aforesaid village Oruvala. :

The garden of Prince Kapura in the midst of Aturugirigama, and fields
of 1 amuna 2 pilas [extent] in the same.

All these together with jungles, meres, fields, ovifas, village-revenue, residing
gardens, trees, shrubs, and the like, on payment of 15 fanams every year to the
lotus coloured king of the gods [Vishnu].

Should any one, whether kings, sub-kings, great ministers, or others such as

! Literally, had worn fifty-five crowns.
2 Taking E3R1€ as a clerical error for LHean&.
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administrators of koralés, or subordinate military officers of divisions, or people of
the elephant stalls, hunters with hounds, hunters with clubs, or any such recover
(maintenance in) rice, betel, service, profit, fines, recoveries, paliya, or maralaya,
or cause by deed or word any trouble or disturbance, or should any one have [al-
ready] so done, he will be boiled in Sahjiva, Kalasttra, and the remainder of the
eight hells, without release therefrom, and thereafter be born in endless births a
graveyard prefa. Should in the future a king of our great lineage appear and
there be a sovereign who, without risking this fate, helps this village by giving
the necessary services and authority, may he wear his crown fifty-five times in
Lamka as did our great Bodhisatva the great king Parakrama Bahu, and, ac-
quiring merit, become a monarch whose wheel rolls everywhere in this auspicious
universe, and, going in the end to the great Bodhi tree, become a Buddha tran”
scendent in the world.

I, Palattarun, [certify] that this sanas copper plate was written and granted
in obedience to His Majesty's command to this [aforewritten] effect.

Of giving and protecting (what has been given), protecting is nobler than
giving. By giving one attains to heaven, by protecting Nirvana.
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No. 4. BADULLA PILLAR INSCRIPTION (A4.S.C. No. 350)
By S, PARANAVITANA.

Epigraphical Assistant to the Archaeological Commissioner.

About three miles to the north-east of Mahiyaigana’, one of the largest,
oldest and most venerated among the Buddhist s/zpas in Ceylon, lies the Hora-
boraviva, the most important among the ancient irrigation works in the province
of Ova. This tank, though it does not equal the great reservoirs of the northern
part of the island, is still a work of the first magnitude®. Mr, John Bailey, the

! Mahiyangana is connected with the story of the first visit of the Buddha to Ceylon, and the séipa
is said to have been first founded by the God Sumana to enshrine some hair relics which the Buddha
gave to him on this occasion.  (Sce Makavarisa Chapter I, vv. 21-43) Many references to this place are
found in the Makdvarmsa, for which see Mr. John Still’s Jndex fo the Makavarmsa s.v. Mr, Herbert White
in his Manual of the Province of Uva (p. 25 fI.) gives a good account of Mahiyangana. He says:
¢ Mayiyangana is literally the a/pha and omega of the Mahavamsa. It is referred to in the first chapter
and in the last chapter and continually throughout the chronicle.”

* The following is Sir Emerson Tennent’s description of the Horaboravava: It is a stupendous
work—a stream flowing between two hills, about three or four miles apart, has been intercepted by an
artificial dam drawn across the valley at the point where they approach; and the water thus confined s
thrown back till it forms a lake eight or ten miles long by three or four miles wide, exclusive of narrow
branches running behind spurs of the hill. Tnis embankment is from fifty to seventy feet broad at the
base. But one of the most ingenious features in the work is the advantage which has been taken in its
construction of two vast masses of rock which have been included in the retaining bund, the intervening
spaces being filled up by the earthwork and faced with stones. In order to form the sluices it is obvious
that the simplest plan would have been to have placed them in the artificial portion of the bank ; but the
builders conscious of the comparatively unsubstantial nature of their own work and apprehensive of the
combined effect of the weight and rush of the water, foresaw that the immense force of its discharge
would speedily wear away any artificial conduits they could have constructed for its escape ; and they
had the resolution to hollow out channels in the solid rock, through which they opened two passages
each sixty feet deep, four feet broad at the bottom, and widening to fifteen or twenty at the top. The
walls on either side still exhibit traces of the wedges by which the stone wzs riven to effect the opening.
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72 EPIGRAPHIA ZEYLANICA [vorL. 111

then Assistant Government Agent at Badulla, writing about this tank in 1857,
mentions the pillar which forms the subject of the present paper. He says:
“There is no authentic tradition of the origin of Horaborawewa. It is vaguely
attributed to Tissa, 140 B.C., brother of Dootoogamunu. A stone pillar 171 feet
8 inches in length by g inches which has an inscription on each of its sides (each
inscription 8 feet in length) lies in the midst of what is now forest which once
was without doubt a range of paddy fields. ... It would probably throw some light
on the subject’.’ The Horaboravivawas restored by the Government in1870,when
this pillar was removed to Badulla and set up near the junction of the Kandy and
Bandaravela roads, a few yards distant from the local Kacceri. We find another
reference to this pillar in 1893 by Mr. Herbert White in his Manual of Uva, p. 53,
where he says: ‘ The inscription on the pillar which commemorates the con-
struction of the former work (i.e. Horaboraviva) which is now set up in Badulla
has, I believe, up to the present not been deciphered i

The credit of discovering the true importance of this record belongs entirely
to Mr. H. W. Codrington. It has been standing in the heart of the Badulla town
for over fifty years, without attracting any attention from scholars or antiquaries,
till Mr. Codrington, when he was Government Agent at Badulla in 1920, made
an eye copy and a transcript of it and drew the Archaeological Commissioner’s
attention to its historical value. The present writer is very much indebted to
him for permission to utilize his eye-copy as well as the transcript. :

As it stands at present, the pillar measures g inches by 10} inches by 8 feet 5
inches in height ; and is surmounted by a capital 1 foot 2 inches high. The inscrip-
tion covers all the four sides of the pillar, and the letters which vary in size from half
an inch to one and a half are engraved within ruled spaces 2 inches apart. Side A,
containing forty-seven lines of writing with an average of nine letters in each, is con-
siderably weather-worn ; Sides B and C, each containing forty-nine lines of writing,
are in a good state of preservation, save for three or four lines at the top where
the stone is damaged. Side D, containing fifty-eight lines, is the worst preserved,
and, to add to the difficulty of deciphering, the engraver, finding the available
space not sufficient has compressed two lines of writing in each of the nine ruled
spaces from the thirty-eighth. Consequently, the letters here are very small; some
of them less than half an inch in height. In fact, I have not seen such small
characters in any other Sinhalese stone inscription. Owing to this, there are

1 Sessional Papers 1857, quoted in the Manual of Ura p. 33
2 As will be seen from the translation given below, this statement regarding the nature of the con-
tents of the inscription is mere speculation.
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NO. 4) BADULLA PILLAR INSCRIPTION 73

several lacunae in the text of the concluding paragraphs of the document, and a
few of the readings, likewise, are open to doubt. Containing, as it does, two
hundred and three lines and close upon two thousand afsaras, this is by far the
longest pillar inscription known to me in Ceylon.

The characters belong to the alphabet that was in use during the middle
of the tenth century ; but throughout the whole record and more particularly in
side D, they show a marked tendency to cursive forms. Some of the letters are
written in more than one type as may be seen from the following examples :
a3, N d, & 3, ka &, P ba O, 8, ov: The first form of éa given here is
interesting as it helps us to connect the medieval symbol for this letter with the
same character O occurring in second-century records’. The conjoint consonants
w ndra and © gra have not yet been noticed in any other Sinhalese inscriptions
of this period. Attention may also be drawn to the form of da (7 occurring in
I. B 25 which very nearly approaches /a. The hook at the beginning of letters
is very inconspicuous and it is with some difficulty that one can distinguish
between the letters ga and /e, fa and va or va and pa.

As regards orthography, one of the chief peculiarities is the rarity in which
the nasal is used before the consonants g, ¢, and ba. According to the sfylc
affected during this period, there is a decided predilection for the nasal at such
places and is found introduced where, etymologically, it has no place®. Butin
the present record, it does not occur even where a nasal is to be expected etymo-
logically, as in the case of madapaya and abu (Skt. mandapa and amébika). The
writing of the Sanskrit vaniggrama with a single ga and the svarabhakti in savami
are other poirtts deserving notice. As regards grammar, the following are
peculiarities worthy of note. Ukavas and upidi are older forms than the more
frequent okavas and ipida. With regard to the former, it may be interesting to
compare it with #4& (Skt. tksu). The contracted form z#» occurs side by side
with weher. The change of 4a to ¢a in sut (Skt. sulka) is unusual, but the same
phonetical change is noticed in some Pali words. Compare P. takkola (Sin. takul)
for Skt. Aakkola and, on the other hand, the change of Za to £a in Pali &kanu, (Sin.
kanu) for Skt. sthanu®. In viseniyz, the locative case is seen in yZ and in gamhi
/a, the use of the particle /2 after the same case is noticed,

The inscription is dated in the second year of Siri Sang-bo Uda who is to
be identified, as will be shown later, with Udaya III. The initial date of this

1 E Z., Vol. 1, p. z08. 2 Thid., p. 41-
 See [.P.T.5. for 1908, p. 108.
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74 EPIGRAPHIA ZEYLANICA [VOL. 111

monarch is given variously by different authorities; but 941 A.D., that of Dr.
Hultzsch, which he arrives at by the help of South Indian synchronisms?, is the
most worthy of credence. Accordingly, the date of our inscription would be
somewhere about 942 A.D.

The object of the record is to publish certain rules enacted for the adminis-
tration of a village named Hopitigamu in the Sorabara division. These are in
the nature of a charter granted by the king to some mercantile corporations at
the place and was the outcome of a complaint against the local magistrates made
to the king when he visited Mahiyangana. These rules contain very interesting
data for the student of village institutions and give us some insight into the life
of the peasant and the trader in Ceylon during the tenth century. Particular-at-
tention may be drawn to the fact that the local mercantile and other corporations
were empowered to levy fines, arrest murderers and in other ways, assist the royal
officers in the administration of justice. From this record we also learn that the
practice of exacting fines by moral compulsion (by placing in the vilitkma) which
prevailed at the time of the British occupation of the Kandyan Provinces was an
old institution dating back at least to the tenth century. There are several rules
concerning the levying of toll dues and other matters connected with trade.
A detailed discussion of these and other interesting points in the record will be
found in the notes attached to the translation. Here, I may only state that many
of the institutions noticed here find their parallels in South Indian inscriptions.

As regards the place-names mentioned, Mahiyangana and Sorabara? have
already been commented on. The maps do not give any place named Hopitigama
.~ in the neighbourhood of Mahiyangana ; nor is there any information to be gathered
about this place in the chronicles. Evidently, the place where the pillar was found
is the site of this village which, from the accounts given in this epigraph, seems
to have been a place of considerable commercial importance.

TEXT.

A,
1 Siri- bara kit-ku- 3 rad-parapuren ba-
2 -la kot Ukavas- 4 -t Lak-div-polo-

1 LR.A.S. for 1913, p. 524.

* The Mahavarmsa (Ixx, v. 187) mentions a place named Sobara where the army of Manabharana
of Rohana encamped itself before advancing towards Polonnaruva to check the victorious career
of Parakramabahu in the Rajarattha. This Sobara seems to have been the same as Sorabara of our

record,
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yon parapuren hi-

-mi vil e me kulen ba-
-t Samidi' Gonbiso
tu[ma] kusi upida dpa-ma-
-haya-siri vidi pilivela
se radd pamind radi ka-
-la Sirisangbo Uda ma-
-ha- radahu tuma sat li-
-ngu devana havurudu-
-yehi Nikinni Sa[nd]
ava viseniyi [y *] Sora-
-barahi avi Hopiti-
gamu padiyd * vipara[ya-]
-n kudin vat- himiya[n-]
vahanse Miyagun-ma-
-ha-vér vidi kald gi-
-ya davasi padi-lad da-
-danayakayan gitta-

-n Satalosd pirinivi-
-yan vahanse davasi
kala vivastha ikmi a-
-nndyen dada gat-ha

{ya] no karanu isa
gam-laddan gitta-

-n mandrandin hindi [vi-]
-tara kot piri-kapa da-
-kva dun dada ganut
misd gam vata geni

ge tird gend dada

no elvanu isa

dada gdma hind4 e[l-]

INSCRIPTION

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

46
47

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
1
18

no sirit paduru ga-

-tha gamin piyeyi-

-si vadi tind ddnvi-

tinin Satalosi (va-
-hanse) davasi kala siri-
-tak misd anndyen

karana diyak nokara-

-na sitiyat vivas[tha]-

-vak liyava taba[nna}-

-t vadalen sabhaye
lekam-gehi sam-da[ru}-
-van hind[4 si]t vo viva-
-stha siriti [§ *] Me Hopitiga-
-mu (padi lad) kenekun
gittan gamat a [ka-

-1a] mandrandin vanigrama-

3 -n* Mahagramayan hindd

Satalosa- piriniviya-
-n vahanseyi davasi
vivastha se pere-siri-
-t dada ganut misd ani-

-vat misi kudin
gimin pitat kotd
no geni yanu isa
no pirikipu dadat
vilikme no gan-
-na kot isa li
dadat savami ginu-
-t misd abu-daru-
-van vilikme no

! Can be read as samadad also.
2 Can be read as zadi also,
2 Read zanig-gramayan.
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19 ganna isa gama-
20 -t a radolan raha
21 mas di gitel no
22 ganna isa vatu-

3D
36
37
58

23 pet vet vadi raha 39
24 no ganna isa 40
25 sora-veladam [no] 41
26 karanu isa poho- 42
27 da sal kalakuge- 43
28 -n vdpudayat te- 44
29 -l paddak ganna 45
30 isa Miyugun-ma- 46
31 -ha veherd viipuda 47
32 pavatvanu isd vi- 48
33 -pudayat no libuna- 49
34 -kugen pere sirit
1 -du pere magata 14
2 gos no ganna 15
3 [isa] (va gava) lahi 16
4 . ...t kusalan k[4]- 17
b {rd] geni di tamage 18
6 [kird] ginut misd nosi- 19
7 -tak no karanu isa 20
8 [gana] lahassen mi- 21
9 -sd sesu lahasiye- 22
10 -n no mananu isa ga- 23
11 -m van badu gimi vik- 24
12 -kd misd gend yet sut- 256
13 vat no ganna isa [no-] -26

dada védpudayat ga?
ganna isa ba-

“clu gend gam van
goni-gon no ga-
-nna isd me gama si-
-td rat-dag no ganna
isa vilatd vana
ulvadu kanakka-
-run gamat aku-

-la no karanu isa
mekun gittan ga-
-mat vadna raha ma-
-s di gitel * pihi-

-rd no ganna i-

-sa padi® vadana ba-

pa viki badiyehi dina
sut-vat ganut misd
akula no karanu isa

no pitu* madadiyen (no
yen ®) nokiranu isa su-
-t-badu notinid hinda

no vikunanu isa sa-

-1 no kala mana tidnd no-
kiranu isa sal no

kala manavun no kiranu
isa kala-masu ® puravat
si miyd " vitena masu
unu kotd no ganna-

This syllable seems to be superfluous.
Can be read as dzki-fel also.

Can be read as zad? also.

Can also be read as novdfu.

[voL. 111

The three symbols noyen are evidently a clerical error, and should be considered as a repetilion.

Mr. Codrington reads, Fula masu, see Ceylon Corns and Currency, p. 198,

" [y)¢ misa according to Mr. Codrington.
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kot isd bulat pu-

-vak madapaye taba
vikunanu kot isa no-
tind taba vikka dutu-

| -va radolan harava ga-

-nna isa demuld bad
valvald dadu pat no
kapanu kot isa me-
-he-karuvanat akula

no karanu isa mega-
-mhi atadena ge navata-
-n no ganna isa

.+ .. ganiti ku-
-din[hi pirikapa]
vadi tind didn-

-vil tdnin pere

sirit pas-vi-

-ssa ganneya yi
vadala tinin padura-
-t pas-vissa ga-

-nni kot isa

me gamhi 1a mini ko-
-ta yet radolanat [l4-
bi] navatna sefki-]
-n navatanu isa
demelan(ta rata na)-
tin daru ava

no denu isa ma . .-
-vutiyen bola

si [n] kiravu a (ga)
me 13 ha kra ra [ttu]
. . 1sa kudin ge
kirunu akulaya-

-t Samdaruvan ldbi
akula haravanu isa

39
40
41
42
13
44
45
46
47
48
49

24
25
26
27

O

29
30
31
32
33
94
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

vat-himiyan vahan-
se vidiyd dpa rad-
daruvan vidiyd pere
sirit paduru denu i-
-sa gamlad-nayaka ke-
nekun padi a kald Sa-
-taloss piriniviyan
vahanse davasd

pere sirit paduru pa-
-5 vissa no gend
anndayen van.

sam-daruvanta no li-
-bunu kudiyak dta
lagadu hol dadu no si-
rit karanu (para)kapa
. .. bat no de-
nu isa veladam go-
-vi-kam .. ..a gimi-
-n pitat ka . .
no vadi . .
. . varada noved gafm]
adaviya atadena
. . ma [nigaha] libuvan
(rad-dada) ata-dena pirivaha-
nna hindva illanu i-
sa me varadat vidi

. ..no (na) ganu isa
me vdvastha itkmd ga-
-mat radolan ani-
-ya kala sabhaye leka-
-m geyi daruvan ta kiya
[a] vul harava . .
dun . . .. yuktE..
[me pahan hindvannat ]
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47 sabhaye hindna Tak- 53 -1a devu isa Mangul Ma-

48 naru Udagi isa Mula[vasa] 54 -hale Samanna Araksama-

49 Sen 153 . v o4 s 55 -nan vard Kudasala vat-

50 -la vari Mekappar Mani [ti}- 56 kamidevu dtulvid metuva-

51 -la Kiliyem isa ... .la 57 -k sam-daruvan avud [me sa-]

52 .. .. Golobagama Ni- 58 {m]vata pahan hi[ndvanu ladi][s*]
TRANSLATION

[Lines 1-15] On the fifth day of the waning moon in the month of Nikini (July
to August) in the second year after the raising of the umbrella of dominion by
the great king Siri-Sangbd Uda, descended from the lineage of king Ukavas
(Iksvaku) the pinnacle of the illustrious Ksatriya race; who is by right of descent
lord of the soil of the island of Lanka [which is comparable to] a young damsel;
who was born in the womb of Queen Gon Samidi descended from the same
lineage; and who has been established in dominion having attained to the
sovereignty in regular succession after having enjoyed the dignity of Prince and
Crown Prince. :

[Lines 15-39] Whereas, on the occasion of his visit to the great monastery of
Miyugun !, when merry-makers came from the village, it was brought to the notice
of His Majesty, by the merchants and [other] residents of the market [town] of
Hopitigamu, that in days gone by, the subordinate officials ? of the magistrate in
charge of the market transgressed the regulations enacted during the time of the
Lord who expired at Satalosa ? exacted fines illegally and received presents
contrary to custom ; and, whereas, it was ordered [by His Majesty] that a decree
should be passed and promulgated* prohibiting the unlawful acts committed
in violation of the institutions established in the time of ‘ the Lord who expired
at Satalosa’, the following rules and observances were established by the officials
of the Secretariat (lkange) connected with the Council of State (sab/a).

[Lines A 39-B 1] When the subordinate officials of the magistrate in charge
of this market of Hopitigamu come to the village, they should hold session with
the mandradi, the corporation of the merchants and the Mahagramas, and levy
such fines as are in keeping with former custom, and according to the regulations

Pali Mahiyangana,

Literally ¢ servants’.

This may also be rendered as ‘ the Lord who died in the 17th (year of his reign ).
Literally ¢ written and kept.’

O



aphia Zeylanica Vol. 1ll. Plate &.

Badulla Pillar Inscription



am.org

Foundation.

ih

«

ed

itiz




NO. 4] BADULLA PILLAR INSCRIPTION 79

" of the time of ‘the Lord who expired at Satalosa’; but should not do anything
contrary to law.

[LinesB 2-8] [They]should receive onlysuch fines as are pointed out after due
deliberation and assessment, by the subordinate officials of the village headmen and
the mandradias in session ; but fines should not be demanded by having the village
surrounded or having the houses occupied [by force].

[Lines B g-12] Fines should be demanded within the village, without taking
villagers out of the village.

[Lines B 13-15] For fines not [thus] assessed, villagers should not be put in
the vdilakma.

[Lines B 15-19] For fines imposed, only the master [of a house], and not his
wives and children, should be put in the valdkma.

[Lines B 19—-26] Royal officers who have come to the village should not
receive liquor, meat, curd?, or ghee [from the villagers]; they should not enter
gardens and demand toddy, and they should not take part in illicit trade.

[Lines B 26-36] From whosoever trades on sabbath (paya) day, a padda of oil
should be levied for the offering of lamps ; and this offering of lamps should be
done at the great monastery of Miyagun. From any [such] persons froth whom
[this quantity of oil] is not received for the offering of lamps, fines according to
former custom should be taken for the offering of lamps.

[Lines B 26-39] Pack bulls entering the village bringing commodities should
not be seized. :

[Lines B %9-41] Rat dag should not be levied from this village.

[Lines B 41-C 3] [The officers named] accountants of the #/vadu who are
in the vicinity should not create any disturbance to the village. ~The servants (or
subordinates) of these [officers] should not rob liquor, meat, curd, and ghee being
brought to the village. Commodities being brought to the village should not
be robbed [by them] on the way.

[Lines C 3-7] As regards [the lands which are] religious endowments
e . one should only take them on lease and enjoy [the benefit of ] the
rent pald but no untoward designs should be contemplated.

[Lines C 8-10] [Commodities] should not be measured with /e/asu measures
other than the gana lakassa,

[Lines C 10-16] Toll dues should be levied on commodities brought into
the village, only if they be sold within its limits ; but not on those that are only

3 If the alternative reading 2k /el be adopted these two words ought 1o be rendered ¢ curd and oil o
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passing through it. In the case of those commodities sold without being shown ~
[to the authorities] double toll dues should be taken ; but no other disturbance
should be created [on that account]. ;

[Lines C 17-18] Weighing should not be done by madadi weights which are
not [duly] stamped.

[Lines C 18-24] Commodities liable to toll dues should not be sold in
improper places; they should not be weighed at such places as are not suitable
for their sale. Those commodities which are not for sale should not be weighed.

[Lines C 24-27] When husked beans are being measured, (/4 filled) those
beans which overflow and fall on the ground should not be discounted.

[Lines C 27-32] Betel leaves and areca-nuts should be sold in [the special]
shed [intended for the purpose]. If it be seen that they are sold at other places,
they should be removed by the royal officers.

[Lines C 32-36] Timber should not be cut down in the forests belonging to
the two fraternities [of the Buddhist Order]; and no disturbance should be caused
to the workmen,

[Lines C 36-38] Lodgings should not be taken [by officers on circuit] in the
houses of ‘ The Eight’ of this village.

[Lines C 39-43] On the occasion of a visit of His Majesty or of the royal
princes, presents according to former usage should be given.

[Lines C 43-D 9] As the complaint was made by the householders. ... .. on
the occasion of [His Majesty's] visit that, when the chief who has obtained the
village comes to the market, (fines ?) which are illegal are being ‘aken instead of
(4it. not taking) the present consisting of the twenty-five (pieces of money ?) ac-
cording to former custom in the time of ‘the Lord who expired at Satalosa’, and
as it was ordered [by His Mgtjestyj that the twenty-five of the former custom may
be taken, the twenty-five [only] should be taken [by the chief |as the lawful present.

[Lines D 10-13] If any person leaves this village after committing murder,
he should be arrested! in the same manner as he would be arrested when en-
countered by royal officers. :

[Lines D 14-16] The office of district headman (rafa 7a?)should not be
given to Tamils; [and] daughters? should not be given in marriage to them.

[Lines D 20-31] Should any discord happen in the houses of the villagers,
the officers should be informed and the dispute settled. Should any such villager

! Literary “stopped.’ * darn, P. daraka, © children’,
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not fall into the hands of the officers, [even] such unusual punishments as beating
with clubs and punishments by torture may be inflicted. . ... .. If he happens
to enter the village for purposes of trade or husbandry he should be driven out

of the village.
[Lines D 32-39] . . . ‘the Eight’ of the village, and ‘the Eight’ of the for-

ests . . . who had received injury. ..the Eight who...and the pirivahanna
should sit in session and make investigation. For this crime . . . should not
be levied.

[Lines D 40-46] If the officers commit any illegal act in connexion with this
village, contravening the above regulations, the Officials of the secretariat of the
State Council should be informed and the grievances [thus] redressed. . . .

[Lines D 46-58] Taknaru Udagi and Mulavasa Sen, Members of the
State Council, Manitila Kili of the body-guard and . . . Golabagamu Niladevu
[both]in the service of . ..and Kudasala Vatkdami Devu in the service of the
Chief Secretary Samanna Araksamana having come [to this village], this
Edictal Pillar was set up.

COMMENTS

[Lines A 4-6] Lak-div polo yon parapuren Jimi. For Mr. Wickremasinghe's
explanation of this phrase see £. Z., Vol. I, p. 248, n. 7. The alternative rendering
oiven there is, in my opinion, preferable to what he has adopted in his translation.
In this metaphor, the island of Ceylon is compared to a maiden of whom the king
is, by right of Jescent, the husband. ~As the word Lak-div is of the neuter gen-
der, and consequently its being joined together in a metaphor with a word of the
feminine gender would make the author liable to the charge of allowing, in his
composition, the defect named bkinna-linga in Sanskrit poetics, a feminine noun
polo has been introduced to the compound. The similar phrase L ak-div-polo nie-
hesana parapuren kimi occurring ig the Vessagiriya slab of Dappula V ! is also to
be translated in the same manner equating mwhesana with Skt. makisi and not
with mahesana as taken by Mr. Wickremasinghe. The occurrence of the word
mehesuran in a similar phrase in the Ambagamuva inscription %, does not militate
against this view, as it is in quite a different context. For Mr. Codrington’s
comments on this phrase, see ¥.C. B. R. A.S., vol. xxix, p. 308 ff."

[Line A 7] Samidi—P. Samidd/i. The name of Udaya II's mother would

L EZ, NoliL p. a5, 2 Jpid., Vol 11, p. 213

 Compare also the phrase Lamka pathavi yobbandya alamkata vadane viya in the Mahavaisa-
fikd, p. 208, :
VOL. IIIL. M
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then be Samiddhidevi, but no such name is found in the chronicles. If the
alternative reading Samadi be adopted, the translation would run ‘Queen Gon
of equal birth’. But as the phrase e me kulen bat (descended from the same
lineage) occurs immediately before, this is unlikely to have been the correct
reading.

[Lines A 8-9] Apa and makaya are equivalents of the words adipada and
mahadipada used in the later chapters of the Makavanisa, and it is generally
believed that they are corruptions of the Pali words in question. But the fact
seems to be that the Pali terms are mistranslations of the Sinhalese titles. In
Ceylon inscriptions of the pre-Christian centuries, the word aya (Skt. aryya,
P. ayya) is used to denote a princel, Ayaputa (Skt. aryya-putra) is the title by
which royal princes, governors of provinces, are referred to in the inseriptions of
Aéoka? In the Mahavassa (chapter xxii, v. 15), Uttiya, the brother of the
king of Kilaniya is called an ayya. To this princely title aya was added, in later
times, the honorific suffix paya or pa (Skt. pada). The Tamil ayyan-adigal, occur-
ring as the title of a prince in the Kottayam plates of the Chera king Sthanu Ravi *
has precisely the same significance. The word ayapaya thus formed was contracted,
on the one hand to dfa@ and on the other to yapa. The intermediate form
aypaya is preserved in the * Jetavanarama ’ inscription of Mahinda IV % Makaya
is a contraction of the compound maka-aya and mahapa of maka-aya-paya. The
author of the Calavarsa, in giving the Sinhalese words a Pali garb did not take
the trouble to find their correct etymology ; and especially as the word & cor-
responding to Skt. aryya and Pali or Prakrit ayya had become obsolete in his
time and as a word @ representing the Pali adZ was in common use, he adopted
adipada as equivalent to d@pa ; whereas it ought to have been rendered by ayya-
pada. Thus, etymologically, 4pa means ‘prince' and makaya or mapa, ‘the
great prince’ or ‘crown prince .

The royal birth by itself does not seem to have carried the right to use this
title unless that rank was conferred by the reigning monarch ; and, it also appears
that, in order to have a legitimate claim to the throne, it was necessary to have
been previously created an dpa. For, we are told in the Makavarmsa® that

1 See A. S. C. Annual Report for 1911-12, p. 95 and Parket’s Ancient Ceplon, pp. 444, 451, 454.

2 Hultzsch, Zuscriptions of Asoka, p. 176.

S Travancore Archaelogical Series, vol. ii, p 61 ff,

¢ The word mahaya is found in a second-century inscription from Vessagiriya (Z. Z., Vol. I, p. 21),
and in a record from Kandégamakanda published by Mr. Bell in the Ceylon dntiguary, vol. iii, p. 209.

5 My, lix, v. 84 £,
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Dappula 111, in order to continue the succession in his own line, by keeping
off his brother’s son, did not make an adZpada of the latter. And this prince
considered the step to be of such gravity that he raised a rebellion and lost his
life in the attempt. Among the princes who held this rank, the one who is
intended by the reigning king to be his successor, it appears, was distinguished by
the title maka-Gpa or makaya, i.e. the chief among the dpas; and, to all intents and
purposes, this word has the same connotation as ‘heir-apparent’. This explains the
reason why, in their epigraphic documents, the kings of Ceylon of this period
almost always insert the phrase dpa makaya siri viiidi (having enjoyed the ranks
of dpa and makaya) before the statement pilivela se ridi pimini (having attained
to the sovereignty in regular succession). In unsettled times, of course, enter-
prising aspirants to the throne assumed, of their own accord; the title of dpa,
aswas done by Vijayabahu I. The princes who held the title of @pa were very
often deputed as governors of provinces; but an dpa does not necessarily mean
‘a governor’ as has been assumed by the translator of the Makavariisa. The
mahapa was very often the yuyaraja also; but sometimes there were different
princes holding these two offices, as, for example, in the reign of Udaya I
[Lines A 10-11] Ridi kala= Skt.7ajye kyta. This phrase cannot be taken to
mean ‘ who reigned’, as the word 74dd is in the locative case and, moreover,
such a rendering would imply that the king who issued the grant had ceased to
to be on the throne when this document was written, There is no reason to
infer that this edict was engraved after the death of Udaya III. Therefore,
[ have translaced these two words by ‘established (£a/a) in sovereignty (rddd)’.
But by whom “was he established on the throne? A comparison with the
practices of later times might enable us to give a satisfactory answer to this
question. When Rajadhiraja Sirhha of Kandy died, the prince who succeeded
him on the throne—the last king of Kandy—was elected by an assembly of the
chief ministers of state, the heads of the Buddhist Church, and the governors of
the provinces? It is true that, on this occasion, those assembled did nothing
more than give their formal consent to the first Adigar's choice, but the mere
fact that such an assembly was held points to the conclusion that the elective
principle was recognized in the installation of a monarch on the throne. Coming
to earlier times, we read in the Makavamsa that after the death of Vijaya-bahu I
(1065-1120 A.Dn.), the deceased king's sister, her three sons, the chief officers

v My i, v. go-3.
? For an account of the methods adopted in selecting a candidate to the throne see Davy’s Travels

#n Ceylon, London, 1821, p. 159 f,
M 2
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of state and the monks who dwelt in the eight chief vikaras ‘took counsel
together and with one mind anointed the sub-king’!. Probably, a similar procedure
was adopted in the tenth century, in inaugurating the rule of a new king ; and the
practice followed in the Kandyan times, as many another of the institutions
in vogue during the Kandyan period, was one dating back to the medieval age.
It is also possible to trace it back to still more ancient times. In the Vedic as
well as in the epic Sanskrit literature, there are several references to ‘king-makers ’
(raja-karttaral ¥) who take part in the consecration of a king. It is the opinion
of some scholars that these ‘ king-makers’ not only took part in the ceremonial
of the king’s consecration ; but also performed the function of electing him®. The
passage in the Maha Govinda Sutta* which mentions the ‘king-makers’ (r@ja-
kattaro) may be adduced in support of this theory. If this term is thus under-
stood, it would be interesting to see ‘the king-makers’ of the Vedic and Epic
ages functioning in Ceylon during the tenth and twelfth centuries and the tradition
still kept up—though in a shadowy form—as late as the beginning of the nineteenth
century.

[Lines A 11] Sizdsangbs Uda: There were three rulers of Ceylon who bore
the name of Udaya ; but as the first was an Aba Salamevan and as the present
record belongs palaeographically to a period later than his reign, he is out of the
question ; and we have to decide which of the two—the second or the third of
this name, both of whom had the viruda of Siri Sangabo—has to be identified
with Siri Safigabd Uda of our record, The statement that he visited Mahiyan-
gana in the Rohana country might, at first sight, seem to give usa clue. Buton
reference ‘to the Makavarisa, we find that both these monarchs visited the
Southern Principality during their respective reigns ; the one (i. e. Udaya I1) to
escape the fury of the populace whom he had alienated by his violation of the
rights of the Ascetics’ Forest®; and the other flying before the victorious arms
of the Colas®. Therefore, we have to decide this question by other evidence.
From the Puliyankulama slab inscription”, we learn that Udaya II's parents
were Mihind Mahaya and the princess Kita. The name of the father of Uda
Siri Sangabo of the present record is not given and that of his mother, though

v M. 1%, v. 1-3.

* See Macdonell and Keith, Vedic Index, vol, ii, p. z1o for references in the Vedic literature.

% For the discussion of the term ¢ king-maker ’, and how far the ancient Indian king was elective,
see K. P. Jayaswal's articles in the Modern Review for 1913, N. N. Law's Aspects of the Ancient Indian
Polity, pp. 90, 170, 208—9, and R. C. Majamdar’s Corporate Life in Ancient India, 102 fi.

i Digha Nikaya, 1i, p. 233. s My liii, v. 20.

¢ Thid., ch, liii, v. 44. heEa Yol L op. 186,
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mentioned, is unfortunately not quite clear. But this much is certain, that she
was a 6iss, i.e. an anointed queen, and therefore his father must have been
a crowned king. And as Udaya II's parents were not such, we have to identify
the author of this record with Udaya II1I (cz7ca 941-949 A.D.)

[Line A 14] Nikinni. The name of the fifth Sinhalese month, the same as
the Sanskrit S7avana. In the inscriptions of the fourth century, the name is written
as Nikamaniya, which form may be connected with P. Nikkhamana ‘ departing’;
but why this month is so called, I am not able to explain.

[Line A 17] Padi. Owing to the close resemblance between the symbols for
o and p throughout this record, it is difficult to decide whether padi or vadi is the
correct reading. In my text, I have adopted the former. From the context it is
clear that this word is applied to the mercantile quarter of a town. It may be de-
rived from Pali paddkana,a word occurring in the Digha Nikaya' and translated by
Prof. Rhys Davids by * village street*’ or from Skt. patha, ‘a road’. Compare
Skt. vanik-patha which literally means * trader’s path’; but has also the connota-
tion of ‘ merchant’s shop’ (see Monier Williams s. 2.) and is used in that sense in
the Arthasastra of Kautilya® Padi in Tamil means ‘a town ', Ina grant of
Dhruvasena 11, king of Valabhi, the word patkaka connotes ‘a territorial
division’ (Kalapaka-pathaka). Dr. Biihler, who has edited this grant in the
Indian Antiguary (vol. vi, p. 13), remarks that *“ Pathaka” occurs in the sense
of “mahal” or “taluka” on the Chalukya plates of Anhilvad pretty frequently .
If the padi of the present record is equivalent to pathaka, the Hopitigam padiya
was a territoriz] division comprising several villages. If the alternative reading
be adopted, it-may be compared with the Tamil vadi ‘a path or road’. In
South Indian Tamil inscriptions it occurs very frequently in proper names such
as Pallavanirana-vadi*, Paramé$vara vadi®, Vayirméga-vadi®, &c. These are
translated * the path called Pallavanarana-vadi, &c.” Thata word which originally
meant ‘a road ' assumed the secondary meaning of ‘ market’ is natural. The word
vidiya (Skt. vithi ‘a street’) is applied at present to the market-place in some of
the interior villages, and the headman in charge of it is styled the zidiye aracce.
The word para (road) is also used in some districts to denote the local market.

[Lines A 18-19] Vat-himiyan vakanse. This has been interpreted as ‘master

U Digha Nz'&'ri;r-a, vol. lii, p. 340. * Dialogues of the Buddha, vol. ii, p. 369.

% Dr. Samasastry’s edition, p. 63. 4 South Indian Inscriplions, vol, iii, p. 324.
Y P 63 phions, P- 3

& Ibid., p. 334. ¢ Iod, p. 337
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of religious ceremonies'?, by equating it with Skt. zrata-svamin and again ass
‘Lord of Property’ (Skt. vastu-svamin)®. 1t is found used as a title of respect
in speaking of the king, members of the Buddhist clergy, and sometimes of high
officials. The way that the word is used in the Dkarmapradipika (p. 98) * shows
that it is merely a term of civility and has no official significance attached to .it.
As the word is used in this record in speaking of the king, I have rendered it by
‘ His Majesty . I am unable to suggest anything as regards its derivation.

[Lines A 21-22] Padi lad dadanayaka was evidently an officer whose
duty it was to look after the affairs connected with markets. Compare the office
of the kada gostiyehi itto mentioned in the inscription on one of the pillars of the
Audience Hall of Nissanka Malla at Polonnaruva*. In the sixteenth century,
there was a prince named Vidiye-bandara®. Can it be that this was only his
official title and not a proper name, and that he was a similar functionary to the
padi-lad dada-nayaka of our record? Danda-nayaka means literally ‘one who
applies the rod’, and signifies a magistrate. It is also the title of a military
commander. A general of Parakramabahu I was called Lankapura Dandanatha.
This term (dajida-nayaka) occurs also in the Jetavanarama slab-inscription of
Kassapa V (Vol. I, p. 47) "

[Lines A 22-23] Gittan in modern Sinhalese means ‘servants’. In the
Heranasika™, the word giifi is used in the sense of ‘ belonging to .

[Lines A 23-24] Satalosi piriniviyan vakansz occurs more than once in this
record as the name of a ruler whose institutions, it was the object of the present
edict to confirm. It is not a proper name ; but appears to be an honorific title by
which a deceased ruler is referred to. I take Satalosa as a place-name and trans-
late the phrase as ‘the Lord who died at Satalosa’. In this I am guided by the
South Indian usage according to which deceased kings are often referred to by
the name of the place in which they happened to die. For instance, the Chola
king Aditya I is named Ayritr tuiijina azvar (the lord who slept or died at Arrar)
in the epigraphs of later kings * and Parantaka 11, aZas Sundara Choladeva, was
known by the posthumous title of Pon-maligai tufijina dévar ? (i. e. the lord who

L F Z, Vol I, p.og. m. 1,72, * Tbid.; p. 199 M.

* Dhammarama’s edition, Colombo, 1915, t Ind. Ani., ii. 248.
® Dr, P. E. Pieris, Portuguese Lra, vol. i, p. 15 f.

S Sam daruvan «aiida nayakayan hiidd vicara kol, &c.

" Colombo, 1911, p. 29. See also Z. Z,, Vol. I, p. 239, n. 10.

* See Madras Epigraphical Report for 1907, p. 1t and S, L ., iii, p. 1.

* K. V. Subrahmanya Aiyar, Historical Sketches of Ancient Deccan, pp. 238, 387.
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died in the golden palace). In the early Tamil poems of the third sazgam, aking
of Madura is named  the Pandyan who died at Katagaram 1. A point of interest
in this phrase is the use of the word pirinivi (P. parinibbuta) when speaking of
the death of a king ; whereas, strictly speaking, it could only be used in connexion
with the decease of a Buddha or any other personage who had completely cut
asunder the fetters of the sasisara, the cycle of births and deaths. But the
metaphysical subtleties associated with this word would have hardly been
intelligible to the ordinary man, and the popular notion of it would be as a word
by which the idea of death could be expressed with the highest degree of reverence.
According to the etiquette of the Sinhalese court, the same vocabulary was used
in speaking of the Buddha, the gods, and the king. Therefore, what would be
more natural than to use, in connexion with the death of the king whom the people
adored as a divinity on earth, the word by which this idea could be conveyed
with as much of respect and awe as possible ? The popular belief that every
king of Ceylon was a potential Buddha ? might have had something to do with
this transfer of a word which originally appertained to the Buddha and the ar/ats
alone, to the king. As an analogous instance may be cited the posthumous name
Nirvanapada (who has attained Nirvana) of Stryavarman I (circa 1049 A. D),
king of Kamboja?.

This may also be interpreted as ‘the Lord who died in the seventeenth
(year of reign)’. If this were adopted, we may, with some reason, identify this
ruler with Kassapa IV, as he was the only Sinhalese monarch before Udaya 111,
the author of tlris edict, whose reign lasted for this particular number of years*.

[Lines A 28—29] Piyeyisi. This word is not given by Clough ; ror does it
oceur in the Ruvanmala and other Sinhalese lexicographical works. Considering
that ya and ze are sometimes interchangeable in Sinhalese ®, we may connect it
with the word piyavisi which is given in Kassapa V's glossary to the Dhkamima-
padatthakatha as equivalent to Pali samajja (Skt. samajya). This last word
occurs in the Aéoka edicts as samaja, samaje and in various other forms® and is

Y Purananiiru, lii. 5-6.

2 See the Jetavanarama inscription of Mahinda IV (above Vol. I, p. 240) which says that it was
assured by the Buddha that ‘none but Bodhisattas would become kings of prosperous Lanka’,

* Sir Charles Eliot, Hinduism and Buddhism, vol. iii, p. 121,

4+ T am now inclined to believe that the latter alternative is more feasible.

S Compare #yunu and tiounu ; diyunu and divugu.  (Skt. fiksna and dpicuna). See also Geiger,
LinSuSoN 24

* See Woolner, Afoka Glossary (p. 140) for variant forms of the word.
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interpreted in different ways by the scholars who have dealt with these records .
I have adopted V. A. Smith’s rendering as suited to the present context. Of
the two forms piyavisi and piyeyisi, I take the former to be the earlier form, and
the change of the za to ya in the latter to be owing to the influence of the pre-
ceding syllable y2. Another Pali word which has a kindred meaning to that of
samajja is pekkha®, and the first member of the word under discussion ( piya) is
most propably derived from it. The second member vZs7, I take to be a corrup-
tion of the Pali ziside of similar meaning and the word piyeyisi or piyavisi
a dvandya compound formed of these two distinct words. By this is meant, most
probably, a party of dancers, jugglers and the like, brought by the inhabitants of
the neighbouring village of Hopitigamu, for the entertainment of the king, when
he visited Mahiyangana. The modern word /4zvzsi, applied to the beating of
drums in Buddhist temples, seems to be a further corruption of peyavisi, by the
contraction of ya to ¢ and the change of pa to za® (Piyavisi < pevisi < hevisi).

The Honourable Mr. D. B. Jayatilaka informs me that /evisi-pazisi is used
as a pair word in the colloquial dialects of some parts of the island. The word
pawvisi is undoubtedly the same as piyavisi of our inscription and may be derived
from P. pada visaka ‘wriggling of the feet’ i, e. dancing.

[Line A 37] Leckam-gehi. This term occurs here for the first time. It may
be compared with such expressions as Makaya ge bilitun and rad gekt balaya in
the Puliyankulama slab-inscription, and Magz Gosigayan in the Vessagiriya
Slab No. 2% In these words, I think, we can recogﬁize the beginnings of the
use of gz or family names such as the modern Lzyanage, &c.

[Lines A 37-38] Sam-daruvan literally means ‘nobles’ though 1 have
rendered it by ‘officials’. It is equivalent to Pali samiputta. The use of the
word daru (P. daraka) is similar to that of putla in Pali words such as gakapati
putta, setthiputta, &c. Compare also the use of pz//ai “son’ in such Tamil words
as kanakapillai. By this term is evidently meant the scions of good families
whom the Sinhalese kings brought up in the palace to be trained for filling state
offices®. The modern representatives of this word Aanduru and hamuduru are

! See Hultzsch, Tascriptions of Asoka, p. 2, n 4 where references to previous writers on this word
are given.

? For Prof. Rhys Davids’s interpretation of pekk/a see the Dialogues of the Buddha, vol. i, p. 7, 1. 4.

3 For the change of pa to ka, compare Sinhalese kerabadu (erabadu) for Sanskrit paridbhadra.

* . Z,Vol. 1, p. 38. Mr. Wickremasinghe takes mdgé as ‘mine’. But there seems no reason
why it should not be the same as makayd-gZ#. Compare the expression (Maya-gehadhinitha occurring in
the Mahivarsa (Ixx-1xxii) as the title of one of Parakramabahu I's generals.

5 My lx,v o1

Digitized by Noolaham Foundation.
noolaham.org | aavanaham.org



NO. 4] BADULLA PILLAR INSCRIPTION 39

used as titles of the highest respect and are used indifferently in speaking of, or
to, the Buddhist monks, high officials and the gods. Inl D 43, the word daru
(children) is used alone instead of samdara. _

[Line A 42] Mandrandi. This word has not been noticed in any otller
document of the period; and its meaning is not quite clear. Most probably, it is
the same as Tamil manradi which occurs in South Indian inscriptions?. - The
insertion of the corresponding sonant after a nasal when followed by a liquid is
in accord with the rules of Sinhalese phonology. Compare, for instance, Sin.
vaitduru (Hindi bandar) for Sanskrit vanara and dnmbul for amla. The Tamil
manradi are often mentioned in inscriptions as receiving, from the village
assembly, the gifts of sheep made to temples for providing sacred lamps; and
therefore this word has been interpreted as ‘shepherds’. In this record, the
mandrandis are empowered to sit in council together with the corporation of
merchants, the subordinates of the village headmen, and another corporation
known as the Mahagramas; and to decide the amount of fines to be levied. Shep-
herds or herdsmen are sometimes authorized, in the Hindu law books, to take
part in deliberations regarding the affairs of the village administration. In the
case of disputes over a village boundary, it is enjoined by Manu that the aged,
the herdsmen, those who draw the line of boundary, and other foresters, should
decide the boundary line?, But we are not absolutely certain whether the
mandrandi of our record are herdsmen ; and therefore the word is left, for the
present, untranslated. There is another possible interpretation. AMapyu in
Tamil means ‘the village assembly’ and adZ a ‘servant’. Hence manradi or
mandrandt, as the word is spelt here, may mean a servant or employee of the
village assembly. This would be in keeping with ‘the servants of the village
headman’ with whom the mandrandis are associated in the sentence immediately
following.

[Line A 42] Vanierama for Skt. vaniggrama, ‘a guild or corporation of
merchants’. See Bohtlingk's Wirterbuch, s.v., where reference is made to the
Dasakumaracarita (1925) 11, 123, 10 for this meaning of the word. It is also
used in the same sense in the following verse from the Katkasaritsagara:

Lajjite ‘tha Vaniggrame raja safijata-vismayah.
kimetaditi papraccha sa tarh Devasmitarh svayam (ii. 5. 12).

! See No. 251 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for 1909 and Copper plate No. 13 of the Annual
Report for 1911,

= Manu, vili, 260. :
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Considering that the Sanskrit za is sometimes changed to 7 in the vernaculars,
it may be interesting to draw attention to the similarity of this word to Mani-
grama, the name of a guild of merchants mentioned in the Kottiyam plates of
Viraraghaval, Other references to the same guild occur in the Cochin plates of
Bhaskara Ravivarman? in a copper-plate grant of Sthanu Ravi?, another ruler
of the West Coast of South India, and in a Tamil inscription found at a place
named Takopa in Siam4 Of the Manigramas, the Sthanu Ravi plates say that
‘ should they themselves commit a crime they are themselves to have the investi-
gation of it'—a privilege which the Vanigramas of our record, too, seem to have
enjoyed.

[Line A 43] Makagrama. From the context, it appears that this, too, was
the name either of a guild or of a local corporation. Grama sometimes has the
meaning of ‘a body of men’; and makagrama might signify a general assembly.
Compare the word makajana used in the same sense in the Tamil inscriptions.
Perhaps, the makagrama was the assembly representing inhabitants of the
place in general while the Vanigramas represented the mercantile community
alone. -

There is another possible interpretation of this word ; that is, to take it to
mean the residents of a town named Mahagrama. And, curiously enough, there
is some evidence to show that a town of this name existed near Mahiyangana or
that the last-named itself had that appelation. Ptolemy, in his geographical
account of Ceylon, after describing Anurogrammon (Anuradhapura) as the royal
residence, mentions a place named Maagrammon which he calls- the metropolis
and places it beside the great river (Mahaviligaiiga) >. Comihenting on this,
Sir E. Tennent says: ‘ His (Ptolemy’s) Maagrammon would appear on the first
glance to be Mahagam, but as he calls it the metropolis and places it beside the
oreat river it is evidently Bintenne whose ancient name was Mahawelligam ¢’ If
the word Makhagrama of our inscription be taken in the latter sense, it would
afford a remarkable confirmation of Tennent’s hypothesis about the identity of
Maagrammon. 3

[Line A 43] Hinda. Seeabove Vol 1, p. 249, n. 7.

[Lines B 2-4] The entrusting of the administration of justice to the local
corporations is in keeping with the injunctions of the Hindu law-givers. In

1 Ep. Ind. vol. iv, p. 290 T, * Ind, Ant. vol. iii, p. 333 fl.
8 Travencore Archaeologrcal Series vol. ii. § JLR.A.8 for 1913, . 337
5 Piolemy's Geography of India, edited by McGrindle, 1885, p. 250.

& Ceylon, Vol. i, p. 536, n. 2.
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enumerating the different kinds of law courts, Narada says: ‘ Family meetings
(#ula), corporations (§rent), village assemblies (gana), one appointed by the king,
and the king himself, are invested with the power to decide law-suits ; and of
these, each succeeding one, is superior to the one preceding it in order

[Line B 2] Gamladda, the headman of the village, Skt, gramani; Pili
oamabhojaka.

[Line B 4] Pirikapa: Past participle of a verb derived from Skt. pari-kalp.
See Vol. I, pp. 91, 117.

[Line B 8] Z/vanu, demand. Compare denavitaka dena tek ungen elavimat
nu i heyin (as there was no demand made from them until such time as they
would themselves return) in the Saddharmmaratnavale®.

[Line B 14] Vilakma (verbal noun from valakanu ‘to restrain’ or ‘stop’)
was the technical name given to a method of recovering debts by moral compul-
sion that was in vogue among the Sinhalese. It prevailed at the time of the
British occupation of the Kandyan kingdom and is described by D’Oyly as
follows :

“Whenever he (i. e. the creditor) meets his debtor in the street or road, he
stops him abruptly and draws a circular line around him on the ground with
a stick, or sometimes without this ceremony, sits down besides him, and forbids
him by the king’s command to move from the spot without paying his money.
The debtor is obliged to sit himself also, and in respect of the king’s name, neither
can stir, till some other person approaching and interfering, engage to be answer-
able for the debt, or for the person, in the presence of witness, to call both before
the proper chi®, to have the case investigated and settled. This is called
Welekme Damanava or placing under inhibition %’

In the present record, the practice of putting in the vildkma is mentioned,
not in connexion with the recovery of debts, but of the exaction of fines due to
government or more correctly the local officers. That the practice of the valikma
was also resorted to for this purpose, we learn from the same authority.

“ The superior chiefs usually recover their fines by imprisonment—the pro-
vincial headmen by placing in the Welekma, which in some cases amounts to an

! Kulani $renayaésczaiva, ganaszczadhikrto nrpah, pratisthd vyavahiranarm gurvzebhyastiizttaroz
ttarar,
* Colombo, 1925, p. 700.
s D'Oyly, quoted by F. A. Hayley in his Sinkalese Laws and Customs p. 516, where a good ac-
count of the zdlikma may be found.
: N 2
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absolute punishment, or rather a torture to compel payment. The culprit is
delivered to the charge of one or more persons and seated on the ground with
head uncovered, exposed to the sun, and thus detained till he makes satisfaction.
Sometimes to increase the inconvenience of the situation, a heavy stone is laid on
his shoulder which he is obliged to hcld with both hands; and is allowed only
to shift from one side to the other but does not throw off for fear of immediate
corporal chastisement. The fatigue and pain of this situation soon compel him
to submit and to send for the money, or a place, if he has it; or induce a relation
or a friend or inferior headman to become security and obtain his release. The
latter mode of extorting payment (by loading with a stone) is adopted only
towards refractory persons who refuse to comply with the sentence, show con-
tempt of authority, or. have before deceived, or for whom, on account of their
character, no one will readily undertake to answer. It is scarcely acknowledged
by the superior Kandyan chiefs to be strictly legal, though it is certainly a custom
of some antiquity and was practised and tolerated in the country till the dissolu-
tion of the Kandyan Government. It has also, I understand, been employed,
but in rare instances, to enforce payment of revenue '’

Knox gives a similar account of the second method of the wilikma, and
illustrates it by a drawing?. Dr. P. E. Pieris tells us that this custom prevailed
in the maritime districts under the Portuguese rule ®. Marco Polo, when he visited
South India (Maabar) in the thirteenth century, observed this custom among the
Tamils and gives us a quaint story how the king himself, on one occasion, had to
submit to this extortion*. From lines 15-19 of our record it appears that some-
times women and children were also thus put in the viliZma ; but'this practice has
been declared unlawful by the regulations embodied here.

Mr. F. A. Hayley has already compared this practice with the method of
compulsion named dkarna which was once prevalent all over India and is still
practised in Nepal. A similar method of extorting debts, that was in vogue
among the dice players, is mentioned in the Sanskrit drama named Mycchakatika,
a work ascribed to the early centuries of the Christian era. There, the magic
circle within which the debtor is held in restraint by his fellow gamblers, is

' D’Oyley’s Constitution of the Kandyan Xz:fgdam AlLllchOIO"IC&I Survey Library Copy, p. 59-

® Knox, Historical Relation, p. 104.

8 Porluguese Era, voll i, p. 86.

t Trapels of Marco Polo, edited by Sir Henry Yule, London, 1926 ; vol. ii, p. 343. For the
editor’s note on this custom see p. 350, where reference is made to Varthema, Ixazmm, and Arthur
Hamilton [or their observations on it,
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named dydita-mandali (circle of dice)'. For a very similar practice see the
Gamanicanda Jataka (Fafaka, ii 301 ff).

[Lines B 19—22] From this injunction it would appear that the petty
government officers of those days were in the habit of harassing the people when
they visited the villages in the king's service. References are not wanting in
literature where they are depicted as inordinately fond of flesh and wine. The
following passage from the Rasavakini * reads like a comment on these lines of
our record and gives us a glimpse into the dealings of these underlings of the
government with the villagers :

Anuradhapure afifiataro rajakammiko ten‘eva kammena jivikarm kappento
viharati. So kir‘ekadivasar rafifio kenacideva karaniyena Muggayatana-rattharh
gantva tatth‘ekarh kevatta-gamarh agamasi. Tattha manussa rajakammiko ayam
‘ti bahurh suramh upanamesurh. So tehi saddhim suram pivitva matto sabba-
rattim kilitva pana divase chinnaya suraya chatajjhatto marhsena bhattar atthi'ti
pucchi. Te rajadiito ayam'ti kukkuta-marhsa-rasena sappina saddhim sali-
bhattarh upanamesuri,

“In Anuradhapura, there was a certain royal officer who earned his liveli-
hood by that selfsame profession.. One day, on some business of the king, he
went to the Muggayatana Country and arrived in a village of fishermen. The
people there, thinking “ This is a servant of the king”, brought a goodly quantity
of liquor. In their company, he drank and made carousal the whole night through,
and on the following day, when his drunken fit was over, he felt exceedingly
hungry, and inquired whether there was any rice and meat. As he was a royal
messenger, they® brought him a meal consisting of rice together with curries of
the flesh of fowls and ghee.’

[Lines B 22—23] Vatupet. In modern Sinhalese, vafu means ‘a garden’ or
‘plantation’. It is derived from Pali vatthu (Skt. vastu) ‘a house site” and
.~ therefore must have originally had that meaning, and, probably, it is used in
that sense here. Pefa may-be derived from P. panti ‘a range’ (see Vol. I,
p. 105, n. 13). :

[Line B 27] sal-kalakugen. The Ruvanmala explains the word sa/ as
‘a place where things are kept for sale by merchants’?. In Sinhalese literature,
the word sal-pila is frequently used in the same sense. With these words to

1 See Myechakatika, Act 1. For the practice of dharna, see Jolly, Rechi und Sitle, p. 148.

2 Colombo edition of B. E. 2444, p. 180.

* Colombo, 1892, p. 27, V. 175. Badu vikiniyata vesun fabana tan sal nam vé. The Piyummala
also explains it similarly. Sa/ yanu vikupania velastdun bagu labana tinata nami.
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guide us, there is no doubt that sa/ here means *trading”’ and this interpretation
suits the context quite well. This word also occurs in lines 20 and 22 of side C.

[Line B 28] Vipuda. 1 take this to be a corruption of vifpuda (Skt.
vartti-pija). Vit originally meant ¢ the wick of a lamp’; but in course of time, its
meaning was extended to include the lamp itself. Compare the phrase pakaya
Budnat vit telat dun dasa kalaiidak isa in the Vessagiriya record of Dappula V.

[Line B 29] ZPadda is evidently derived from Skt prastka through an inter-
mediate Tamil form. Hence, it is synonymous with paZa derived from the same
word direct. This word also occurs in an inscription from Appavala: sunu
paddak dtulvic metuvak da.

[Line B 33] No libunakuger ‘From whom receipt is not made’. The
grammatical construction of this phrase is somewhat unusual.

[Line B 38] Gonigon. Goni (Skt. gonz) means a sack. The same word
occurs in the inscription on the stone Canoe near the Gedige at Anuradhapura.

[Line B 40] ZRat-dag. So far as I know, this word has not been noticed
elsewhere and its exact meaning is not clear. Evidently, it is the name of a tax.
Dag may be derived from the Pali root jag (in Jaggali, &c.), and would therefore
mean ‘watching or guarding'. ZRaf of course, is Pali rattha and is applied to
a territorial division corresponding to a modern Korale. The term yaf-dag seems
to be of the same significance as #@qu-£ava/ occurring in the inscriptions of South
India as the name of a tax? -

[Line B 41] Palatdé. Not given by Clough. It is the same as vilita
occurring in the Sidhavalasida Vinisa® (p. 24) and the Dharmmapradipika (p. 92)*.
The Ruvanmala has the slightly different form of vdlakat®. Tts etymology is
not clear.

[Line B 42] Ulvadu or Ulpadu. This word occurs in the Buddhannéhila
pillar inscription, and Mr. Wickremasinghe comments on it as follows: ‘ These
seem to be the names of certain low-caste communities. {//vagu, probably same
as hulvadu basket weavers (Ruvanmala, p. 50)°’ But it appears from our record
that the #/oadu were a class of officers, Most probably it is the same as Tamil
ulpadan which occurs in several inscriptions from Travancore. Mr. K. V.
Subrahmanya Aiyar, the learned editor of these inscriptions, comments on the
word as follows: ‘In all probability, the terms #/padan and perumudiyan should

v 2 Nol I p. 25, * 8. 1.1, vol. iii, p. 280.
# Edited by D. B. Jayatilaka, Colombo, 1924. 4 Dhammarama’s edition, Colombo, 1915,
® Colombo, 189z, p. 65. ¢ I Z., Vol I, p. 199, n. 12,
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have originally indicated some officers connected with the temple. This is
apparent from the very passages which mention them. What their precise and
primitive functions were it is not possible to fix; but this much may be safely
advanced, viz. that they were entrusted with the care of temple funds or proper-
ties which were left in their charge. From the subjoined record, we learn that
these persons issued gold from the temple .’ Kanakkar means an accountant,
and the whole compound #/vadu kanakkar might signify ‘the accountants in
charge of the temporalities belonging to a religious establishment’, The
occurrence of the word Ausaldn meaning a ‘religious gift’ in the sentence
immediately following might lend some support to this interpretation; but
unfortunately this sentence is imperfectly preserved and the context not sufficiently
clear.

[Line C 4] Kusalan. As stated above, the sentence in which this word

ccurs is fragmentary, and, therefore, we are unable to say in what connexion
it is used here. But there is no doubt as to the meaning of the word itself.
The evidence put forward by Mr. Bell in support of his interpretation of the
word as meaning a religious benefaction against that of Mr. Wickremasinghe is
quite convincing ?, though the etymology suggested by him does not seem tenable.

[Lines C 4-7] The text being not quite certain, the translation of these
lines offered above is only tentative. As regards the word kara (rental), see
Mihintale slab inscription-of Mahinda 1V line A 44° I have taken the word
nositak as it is found on the stone; but, on the other hand, if it be taken
as a clerical error for wosiritak, which is likely, the translation ought to be
modified by substituting ¢ nothing contrary to custom .

[Line C 8] Ganpa lakassa. In this word, too, the reading gara is not
certain. This seems to have been the name of a standard measure. South
Indian inscriptions afford us with the names of several such standard weights
and measures used in the Tamil country, e. g. Vedel Vidugu kal*, Rajakesari Nali®
or Rajakesari marakkal. 1If the above reading is correct, the measure seems to
have received its name either from a guild or the community of monks, the
word gana being applicable to either of these. The former is more likely to
have been the case. A lahassa (mod. Sin. laka) consits of four il (T. nali).

v Travancore Archacological Sertes, vol. iii, p. 64.

2 Ceylon Antiguary, vol. x, p. 6 ff. U 7., VoI, piaog, b T
* K, V. S. Aiyer. Historical Sketches of Ancient Dekhan, p. 377-
¢ See No. 140 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for 1912 and No. 361 of 1911,
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[Lines C 13-16] In the case of merchants trying to evade the payment
of the government dues, Manu- enjoins that eight times the usual rate be
imposed .

[Line C 14] Dina a contraction of diyuna (Skt. dviguna),  double .

[Lines C 17-18] Nopitu is formed of the negative prefix 7o and p. p. p. of
the verb patavanu which most probably means ‘stamped’, in this place. Com-
pare the phrase san ofa manavan sanin patvay in the Mihintale tablets 2
Madadi is a rare form of madata or madati (Tamil maijadi, Pali maiijetthi Skt.
maiijistha) the name of a weight, the twentieth part of a £alanida®. 1f the word
nopitn has been correctly interpreted, it would show that weights used by
traders were stamped by the officers appointed by the king. For rules concerning
the testing and stamping of weights and measures by the government officers,
see Kautilya's Arthasastra* pp. 126 and 127 and Manu viii, 403. If the
alternative reading zovitu be adopted, the words ‘ which are not in circulation’
may be substituted for ‘ which are not stamped’. This meaning is arrived at by
deriving vdfu from Skt. varttita. After the word madadiyen we read noyen,
which is evidently a clerical error, the engraver, by mistake, having repeated the
three syllables ye, 7, no.

[Lines C 24—27] I am not quite confident of the translation of these lines
offered above. Mr. Codrington (Ceylon Corns and Currency, p. 198) reads these
lines slightly differently (see above p. 76 footnote 6) ard suggests the following :
‘ Coin coming (/. falling) (into the bazaar) shall not be taken reduced (from the
authorized value) save on the plea of supplementing faise coin.’ - My rendering
depends on the validity of the interpretation of the following words —A&a/lamasu
admits of two renderings. It may be derived from Pali £#a/a masa and translated
‘black beans’. Or £a/a may be taken as the p. p.p. of the root £a» and hence
may mean ‘ prepared ’ i. e. ‘husked beans’ or ‘ good beans’. An analogous word
is Tamil seydanel or senmel/ which means good paddy i.e. paddy husked and
cleaned. Cf. also the phrase maya katanam seta tilanan in the Fataka ii. 279,
where the word Zafa (Sin. £a/a) has the same significance.

Sz meyd vitena * which has overflowed and fallen on the ground’. Si is the

Y Manu, viii, 400.

* £ Z, Vol I, p. 87. Mr. Wickremasinghe translates pafavay by ‘ expunged’, but it would suit
the context much better if this phrase be translated ¢ Having stamped with the sign (manual) those to
which the signature (san, cf. atsan) ought to be affixed,

¥ For fuller information about madafi see Codrington, Ceylon Coins and Currency, p, 3.

* Dr. Shamasastry’s translation, 2nd edition.
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past participle of a verb which occurs in modern colloquial forms such as 4z 7ena-
va. lts aorist is Aunw and it may perhaps be connected with the Pali verb
sidati. Miyd is the locative singular of the word 2 (Skt. makz), ‘ ground’.

In measuring paddy and other grains, that which falls on the ground in the
process of measuring had to be given to the receiver. South Indian inscriptions
lay special stress on this point; and in the measuring, a certain portion is allowed
to compensate for this wastage. For instance, an inscription from Tirukkarai in
Travancore! says that one za/: is to be given extra for 600 nalis to cover up the
wastage thus caused.

[Lines C 27-32] Special sheds were sometimes constructed within the
temple premises for selling betel nuts, the chewing of which formed one of the
chief luxuries of the people. A tax was imposed on sellers and its proceeds
went to the temple. The Makavarisa informs us that Mahinda IV ¢ built a betel
hall (faméala mandapa) and spent the revenue thereof for the medicine and diet
of the brethren that belonged to the school of the elders?’. A tax on betel
sellers is very often mentioned in Tamil inscriptions of the Madras Presidency,
and it seems to have been a regular item of the revenue of the village assembly?.

[Line C 32] Demuls. Compare Abayagiri nakaki demulin sakanuvat
vddi sangun in the Mihintale tables already mentioned * #/«/a means an * assembly’
or ‘a congregation’; and the two congregations of the monks refer, most
probably, to the #bdkayavasa i.e. the monks who dwelt in the forest (vanavasika)
and those in the monasteries close to the villages and towns (gamanta senasana
vastka). x

[Line C 33] In wafvali, 1 have taken vali as the locative plural suffix.
The use of this suffix, though common in the classical period of Sinhalese
literature, is hardly ever met with in the inscriptions of the tenth century. If
vali here represents the plural suffix, the occurrence of the dental /a goes against
the theory that it fepresents Tamil 4a/ (a71).

[Lines C 36—37] Megamhi atadena ‘the Eight of the village’. This refers,
most probably, to a Committee of eight appointed to look after the affairs of the
village. Compare the phrase de asanin at denaku piriven i/la® occurring in the
slab-inscription of Kassapa V already referred to. From the Uttaramallur

Y Travancore Archaeological Series iii, p. 176. t My, liv. v. 47,

 See inscription No. 23 of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1893, see also Mookerji, Local
Grovernment in Ancient India, p. 166,

L2, Vol 1p gz, 8 Tbid., p. 46.

VOL, IIT .2
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inscriptions !, we know that in the Tamil Country, several committees were
elected annually for the different departments of the village administration. The
most important of these was the Committee in charge of the Annual Village
Work (saziwatsara grama karyam) of which the number, however, was fixed at
twelve. The other committees such as ‘Garden Committee ' &e., consisted
of six members each, Further down in our inscription, there is the mention of
‘ adaviya atadena’ which may by translated as ‘(the Committee) of Eight in
Charge of the Forests’. In the Madirigiriya pillar-inscription % there is reference
to a committee of five entrusted with the management of work appertaining to
the fields (veld yut pasdena).

[Lines C 37-38] MNawatin, Skt. nivasa-sthana, ‘lodgings. Modern Sinha-
lese navatin.

[Lines C. 39ff.] It appears that on the occasion of a visit of the king,
princes or other officers of state, it was customary on the part of the villagers
collectively to give presents, the value of which was fixed by established custom.

[Lines D 10-13] For rules concerning the methods of dealing with cases
of murder, by local bodies, see the Vevilkatiya record (Vol. I, p. 24 ff).

[Lines D 14-16] The translation offered here of these lines is only
tentative. But it is not improbable that such an injunction, directed against
the Tamils, should have been issued by a king who had just experienced a defeat
at the hands of their South Indian countrymen ®.

[Lines D 16-19] Though most of the letters in these lines are tolerably
clear, I have not been successful in making out a text that will admit of a trans-
lation that would be of any use.

[Line D 22] The expression samdaruvan libi is peculiar. It means liter-
ally, “having received the officers’ and might signify, * having got the officers to
inquire into the matter .

[Line D 26] Zol dadn. Hol means pain. See the Puliyankulam inscrip-
tion of Uda Mahaya (Vol I, p. 186) and also Sidat Sangarava (Dhammarama’s
edition p. 1144). This word appears to me to have been derived from Pali
hetha. Dadu (Skt. danda) means ‘ punishment’ and /o/dadn may mean * torture E

[Lines D 26-32] Though this part of the text is fragmentary, the general
trend of it is clear. It lays down the rule that any person flying from justice

Y Annual of the D. G. of A. in India, 1904—5, p. 131 ff,
Bl ok 1 Rl : § See above p. 84. 4 Tunu hola vaia hala,
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should be treated as an outcast and his entry to the village not permitted on any
account.

[Line D 36] Pirivakanna (Skt. parivakana, see ‘Jetavanarama’ Sanskrit
inscription) or périvakanuva occurs in the Mihintale tablets, and combined with
kihili in the Mihintale record of Sena Il (4.7. C. No 1 14). It has been trans-
lated as ‘warden’. The exact duties of this functionary cannot be determined
with the materials available.

[Line D 54] Araksamana, occurring in some records in the form of Raksa-
mana', was an official title which is found, in these documents, to have been
applicable to the Chief Secretary (makale). 1Ina pillar inscription from Sigiriya *,
we come across the variant form Araksimiya which shows us that the second
member of this compound is formed of sami (Skt. svamin) with the addition of
the honorific suffix aze and means ‘master’. Arak represents Skt. araksaka
‘a guard’ or ‘ protector’ and therefore the word Araksamana means the ‘ Chief
Guardian’. If the suggestion made in the sequel that the Mahale was in charge
of the treasury of the king be found tenable, this title might have been applied
to him in that capacity. In this connexion, the phrase bhandara-raksavehi siti
yamma kenekun occurring in an unpublished epigraph of Niééanka Malla may be
compared with advantage. Mr. Codrington suggests that there might have
been some connexion between this title and the office of Arakmena given to the
chief who guarded the Bedhi tree.

[Line D 55] Audasala occurs as a title of some of the officials who appear
in the capacity of ditakas or messengers in the pillar edicts of the ninth and
tenth centuries, In an unpublished record from Dorabavila, Kudasala appears
as the name of a class of officers who, among others, were forbidden entry into
the land to which immunities were granted by the edict. It is worthy of note
that the officers who are distinguished by this title are, very often, represented
as coming under the authority of the Chief Secretary.

Mr. Wickremasinghe at first took this word to be a place name, but later on
he says it was an office®; but what the nature of this office was, he does not
attempt to explain, There is hardly any doubt that this word is identical with
Kundasala, which, according to late Kandyan usage, was a pleasure-house of

1 See the Buddhanne-hila Pillar quoted above, Mr. Wickremasinghe derives this from P. Rakkha-
samana.

t A 8. C. Annual Repor! for 1911-12, p. 108,

3 E.Z,Vol. 11, p. 210.

Digitized by Noolaham Foundation.
noolaham.org | aavanaham.org



100 "EPIGRAPHIA ZEYLANICA [VOL. 111

the king. But in the seventeenth century, as Dr. Pieris informs us?, Kundasala
was the name of the building in which the king’s treasures were reported to have
been kept. If it be assumed that this word originally meant the treasury, and the
meaning of ‘ pleasure-house ’ was a secondary one, we may, with some justification,
interpret the word Audasala occurring in the names of the difakas in the
medieval inscriptions, as ‘ treasury officer’. The fact that their chief was very
often the makale might give some support to this theory, as in later times the
officer in charge of the treasury was called a Lekam makatmaya ®.

[Lines D 46-38] In the proclamation of this edict, two officers who were
members of the Council of State, two military officers who, by the analogy of
other records, represented the senapati, and one representing the Chief Secretary
have taken part. Of these, Manitila Kili is obviously a different person from
his namesake figuring in the Kirigalldva inscription attributed to Udaya I. None
of the remaining officers is known from other sources.

No 5. MANNAR KACCERI PILLAR INSCRIPTION® (4. S. C. No. 355).

By S. PARANAVITANA.
Epigraphical Assistant to the Archaeological Commissioner.
2 I ‘HIS inscribed pillar stands at present in the Mannar Kacceri, where it is

said to have been brought from Mantai or Tirukkétiévaram, the site of the
ancient seaport Mahatittha. It measures 7% inches by 8 inches by 5 feet

' Porituguese Era, vol. i, p. 320.

* Maha aramudalé lekam makhatmaya, See Davy, p, 139.

* A.S.C. Annual Report for 1907, p. 27, contains the following account of this pillar by Mr. John Still,
¢ May 2-—Copied the pillar inseription in the Kacceri. Mr. Browning the Assistant Government Agent
is on circuit; but I was informed that the pillar was found at Mantai. It is unfortunately fixed in the
cement floor in the corner of a room so close to the wall that it is very difficult to copy the last side.
Without any excepticn, this is by far the best pillar inseription I have ever seen. It ought to be placed
in the Colombo Museum.” But on inquiry made at the Kacceri Mr. C. E. Jones, the Assistant Govern-
ment Agent at Mannar, has favoured me with the following note :—* The only information I can find
regarding this pillar is a note by the Kacceri Mudaliyar in 1913, that, * this pillar was found in the bund
of Giant’s Tank where an old sluice was.” I am given to understand it was removed here in the time
of Mr. E. B. Denham, Assistant Government Agent, but although search has been made no further in-
formation regarding this pillar is forthcoming.’
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6 inches in height, and is surmounted by the usual vase-shaped capital. All
the four of its sides are inscribed ; A—C each containing 27 lines of writing and
D 5 lines and the figure of a monk’s fan (vafakapata). The recordis in a perfect
state of preservation.

The letters are boldly engraved and vary in size from 17 to 2 inches.
They belong to the script of the last quarter of the ninth century and the
beginning of the tenth; but, however, show a mixture of forms earlier as well as
later, Some examples of variant forms occurring side by side are given below to
illustrate this statement.

ga ].Alzm I.A2Ig/) I.CQ-T(/)
da LAy 575 I.Crs?
la LC 4¢ L A8,
ya L. A14¢e l. B 10

It will be noticed that the forms of ga, da, and /a occurring in lines C 27,
C 15 and A 18 respectively approximate to the contemporary Grantha types,
and it is possible; that the scribe was familar with that South Indian script and
was unconsciously influenced by it. .The common form of ya occurring here ¢ is
also found in the Abhayagiri Pillar Inscription ascribed to Sena II by
Mr H. C. P. Bell.! The short horizontal bar at the top of #a % in line C 19 is
noteworthy as it is reminiscent of the writing of the early Christian Centuries
when almost every letter had this appendage which in course of time transformed
itself into a hook in the ninth century. The letter za & of our inscription
supplies the intermediate form between & of the second century and the usual
symbol for that letter in the tenth century 5. Two methods of attaching the
medial vowel sign # may be noticed in the letters 7« and 4. Compare { in
line A 14 with J in line C 10 and { in line A 3 with {t in line B 23.

The engraver has blundered in the spelling of certain words ; for instance,
in line A 1, there is svati for svasti; inl A 2, sari for siri; in 1 C 3 bila for bili
and in 1 C 8 novand ca for novandna ca. To this list, perhaps, is also to be added
Mayidand in 11 B 4 and 5, which is evidently intended for Mayind. Inline A 12
Ja has been corrected from /. The word £ab/kili in line C 17 occurs in other
records as Adbili. .

The language shows an archaic trait in the use of the conjunction ca
instead of its later representative zs@ which occurs so frequently in the ninth and
tenth century records. As early as the fourth century, this word had transformed

1 Cey, Aut. vol. iv, p. 102 f.
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itself, on the one hand into 7ca!, the precursor of 7s@ (modern Sinhalese /%a) and
on the other to ja?, the prototype of 7 and & of the medieval Sinhalese speech
and the modern da. Another partly effaced pillar inscription from the same
place (No. 351 of the A. S. Register) which, from the archaic nature of the script,
may well be ascribed to a period anterior to the time of Sena II, has the same
peculiarity.. Yet another record from the north, which comes from a place
named Kovil Puliyankulama ? in the Mannar district, affords us a further example
of this archaic feature. Without examining more records from this part of the
country, it would be premature, perhaps, to pronounce this as a peculiar feature
of the Northern dialect of the Sinhalese language.

In this connexion, it is interesting to observe that, in the Ambagamuva
rock inscription of Vijayabahu 14 this same dialectal peculiarity has persisted
down to much later times, and in a district far removed from the locality of the
present record. What has been taken asa punctuation mark in this inscription by
its learned editor is, in fact, nothing but a ¢a written with a certain degree
of flourish®. From these facts it seems clear that the development of the
Sinhalese language was not uniform in all parts of the island. While younger
forms were adopted in the language spoken in and around the capital, older forms
persisted in the outlying districts of the north, and in the secluded hills of the
Malaya country where the inhabitants were naturally more conservative.

This inscription is dated on the tenth day of the dark fortnight of the month
of Midindina (March—April) in the twelfth year of King Siri S8angbo who, by the
form of the script employed, may by identified either with Sena II (a7ca
844-879 A.D.), or his brother Kassapa IV (c7¢ca 89g0—007 A. D)% e, H.C P
Bell identified him with the former?, and the archaic nature of the script, as well
as of the language, seems to favour this view. But, the executor of this grant,

1 Asin aninscription from Ténigala in the Kuficuttu Korale, North Central Province, belonging to
the reign of $17 Megha Varnna (352-379 a.0.) No. 34 ¢ 1892.

* In an inscription from Kayikavala in the Pahalavisideké Korale in the North Western Province
(No. 82 of rgr1-12).

3 A. 8. C. Annual Report for 1911-12. Appendix F, No. 66.

s E.Z,VolL.ILp. 212 i

* An inscription of Queen Kalyanavati, from Teliyava in the Kaligam Korale of the North Central
Province, has this conjunction in the form of eca. See Cep. Ant. vol. iv, p. 27.

¢ The dates given here are calculated by deducting from those given by Wijesinha the difference
of twenty-two years which Dr. Hultzsch has pointed out in his article on Sinhalese Chronology, /. £. 4. 5.

for 1913, p. 939 ff.
T 4. 8. C. Annwal Report for 1911-12 p. 118.
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NO. 5]
" Pandirad Dapulu, figures, in the same capacity, in records of the third year of
Kassapa V& And as it is very unlikely that the same minister held office from
the twelfth year of Sena I1I to the third year of Kassapa V—a period of fifty-four
years—I am inclined to ascribe this pillar to Kassapa IV.

The contents, as usual, are immunities granted to three villages on the
northern coast, belonging to the house of meditation (piyangala) named Baha-
durusen (Bhadra-sena) in the Maha Vihara. Among the taxes remitted and the
officials whose entry into the specified limits was forbidden, we have the usual

obscure technical names occurring in similar records of the period.

In addition,

the following terms are noticed here for the first time :—padimeheya, kiravar,
telvar, tarikudi, avalin, sada laddan and Mahaputu laddan.

BB X T,
Side A2
1 Sva[s¥]ti &rili*] 15 -da kadavu-
2 Sari?® Sang- 16 -kaye avu
3 bo Mapuru- 17 Pepodatu-
4 -muka dolos- 18 -da Kumbal-
5 vanne Madi- 19 hala Tum-
6 -ndind a- 20 pokon me
7 -va dasavak 21 tun-gdmi
8 davas Ma- 22 satara si-
9 -ha vehera 23 -mayen i-
10 Bahadura- 24 -tul vu ta-
11 sen piya- 25 -k tdnat
12 -ngald ba- 26 vadila e-
13 -da uturu- 27 -k tidn sa-
14 karaye Ku-

1 See the Midirigiriya pillar inscription, £. Z., Vol. I, p. 25 fi.

»

? In the accompanying facsimile plate, side D of the inscription is not shown, as it is impossible to

—_

prepare an estampage of this side, the pillar being fixed in the cement floor, too close to the wall,

8 Read Sirt.
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-miyen Pa-
-ndirad Dapu-
-1a vari Me-
-kappar Pi-
-lavit Mayi-
-dand’ ca Kola-
-ba Sivu ca
api dedena-
-mo ektin-
samiyen
vadaleyi-

-n megama-

-t rad-kdmi-
-yan piyo-

no vadni ca
gil gon vi-
-riyan bila ? ba-
-t bili sal
kiravar ? tel va-
-r noganna ca
perenattu-
-vam no vandna ca
megam hun
tari kudin
avalin no-
ganna ca sa-
-da laddan no

vadna ca Ma-

Side B.

Side C.

15
16

25

! This is mogt probably intended for Mayind (Pali Mahinda).
* Read bili-bat.
* Could be read as Makavutn also.
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vadaran no-
vadana ca dunu-
mandula me-
-lassi rat-
ladu pas-
laddan no-
vadani ca de-
kam-tin de-
ruvane pe-
-reliki dunu-
pa-balat pa-
-di-meheyd
dttan

-haputu * lad
-dan no va-
«dnd ca kabhili
lad no va-
-dana ca Na-ve-
-heri vis-

-san no vad-
-na ca Raka-
vehera-vissa-
-n novadna ca
me tuvak dena
no vadna

kot megama-

3 Read kirivar.
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Side D
1 -t api dede- 4 rahdrd dun-
2 -namo at- 5 -mahayi [1*]
3 -tani pe '
TRANSLATION.

Hail! Prosperity! On the tenth day of the waning moon of the month
of Midindina (February—March) in the twelfth year of His Majesty Siri-Sangbo.

Whereas it was ordered [as follows] by a [decree] of unanimous assent, in
connexion with the lands included within the four boundaries of the three
villages named Pepodatuda, Kumbalhala and Tumpokon, situated in the
Kudakadavuka [division] of the Northern Coast, belonging to the meditation
hall (piyangala) named Bahadurasen (Skt. Biadrasena) of the Great Monas-
tery, we, two of us,[namely] Pilavit Mayind and Kolaba Sivu !, commissioned
by Pandirad Dapula 2, [enact thus]in pursuance of the said decree [passed] with
the unanimous assent [of the Council].

To these villages, royal officers and piyovadaran shall not enter. Those of
the archery department, the melassi, headmen in charge of districts and of pro-
vinces shall not enter. The employees at the two offices, deruvand, pereliki,
archers, guards, and those of the paid services shall not enter. Carts, oxen,
labourers, imposts of cooked and raw rice, and periodical gifts of milk and
oil should not be taken. The perenattuvam shall not enter. The ferrymen
residing in these villages should not take avalin (oars?) of (or from) the
tenants. Sadaladdan shall not enter, Officers in charge of £abdkdli shall not
enter. Officers in charge of Mahaputu (i. e. Mahatittha) shall not enter. Those
who reside at the Navehera shall not enter. Those who reside at the Rakavehera
shall not enter. Having forbidden the entry of the aforsaid persons, we, two of us,
have given to these villages the immunities [sanctioned by] the Council.

REMARKS.

[Lines A 1o-12] DBahaduru-sen piyangala. Bakadurusen is equivalent to
Skt. Bhadrasena. The word piyangala occurs, among the published records, in the
Mihintale Tablets ascribed to Mahinda IV 2 in the ‘ Jetavanarama ’ slab inscription

! In these and other names of the officials occurring in inscriptions of this period, a village name is
prefixed to the personal name. Pilaviti Mayind means Mayind of Pilaviti and Kolabid Sivu, Siva of
Kolabi.

* The epithet Pandirad appears to be a vrruda. i E Z,Vol. I, p. 95.

VOL. III. B
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of Kassapa V1! and the Midiligiriya pillar inscriptions of the same king %
Parker, in his Ancient Ceylon, (p. 425) gives a short record from Kurundankulam
in the Mullaittivu district in which also this word is met with. The variant form
pivanlkala occurs in a mutilated record from a place named Sangili Kanadarava
Dr. E. Miiller and Mudaliyar B. Gunasekara both take this word to mean
a “stone ceiling’¢.  Mr. Wickremasinghe, at first took it to be the proper name
of a monastery %, but later changed his view, and surmises that it is “‘applied to
certain important buildings of a monastery set apart for a special purpose '°.
Mr. Bell, too, is of opinion that it is a proper name and that the piyangala at
Midiligiriya was named after a monastery of a similar name at Mihintalé ".
Mr. Wickremasinghe has already pointed out the etymological connexion between
this word and patana-gala in the Perumaiyankulam rock inscription,of Vasabha *;
but this latter word he leaves untranslated though he equates it with a Sanskrit
form prarthanasila. In the Tissamaharama slab inscription, now in the
Colombo Museum, (4. 7. C. No. 67), we have a variant form of this word as
padana-gala which enables us to connect it with the Pali padkianasala. The
word patan bhitmi in the Saddharmaralnakara®, representing the Pali padiana
bhami, is further evidence for this equation. The change of dha to ta and
its subsequent corruption to ya are in accord with the rules of Sinhalese
phonetics 1, and do not require any comments, but the transformation of sa to ga
requires some explanation. The alternative form pi) wn-hala shows that the sa
had first been changed to % which ultimately assumed the form of ga. As
examples of the change of 4a to ga may be given magila for mahila "' and sirngu for
stha.'? Sin. gil derived from Skt. sakata and gal* for Skt. Sailu (sala < hala < gala)
are other examples of this phonetic change. The words padhana-sald and padha-
na ghava occur more than once in the Makavasiisa ™ and an inscription at Amara-
vati mentions a padhana madavo, which word, however, has been translated as

R Z ONOlL L prEs. 2 Vol. I, p. 25 ff,, and Cey. Anl, vol x, p. 78 L
# No. 81 of 1898-1900. t A 1.C.p.1t18and £. Z, Vol. I, p. 108, 1. 12.
8 B.Z., Vol I, p. 53,1, 1. 6 fhid,, Vol. 11, p. 27, n. 2.

T Cey. And., vol. x, p. 83. 8 F.Z., Vol. 1I, p. 28, n. 8.

® Cplombo, 1923, p. 313 1 See Geiger, L. S..5., p- 44-

In an unpublished cave inscription from a place named Bambarahela.
2 In the Galpota Inscription of NisSanka Malla, F.Z, Vol. 11, p. 112,

15 It may be mentioned that ga/ could also be derived from T. 4a/. DBut there is the possibility
that the Tamil word itself is of Skt. origin. .

1" See, for example, Mz, ch, 37, v. 182, ch. 42, v. 46, and ch. 46, v. 11.
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‘a chief () pavilion’t, The' Sinhalese glossary to the Diammapadatihakatha
explains the Pali 4ndhavana by Aida-vana piyangal. As the legends represent
Andhavana as a place frequented by the disciples of Buddha for purposes of
religious meditation ? ( pad/ana), this would be in accord with the above interpre-
tation of piyangal.

A meditation hall named Bladrasena is not known from the chronicles, but
if a conjecture is permissible, it may be suggested that it was a religious
establishment founded by the General Bhadra, who lived in the reign of Sena I°,
and named after himself and his master.

[Line 14] Karaye. Locative singular of 4ara from Tamil Zarai (coast).
Compare Nikaya Sangraka (Wickremasinghe’s edition, page 19) karaya vafa
rikaval lava ‘ having placed guards round the coast’. This word, in its present
context, throws light on the proper interpretation of the phrase safara karave
miirii, &c. occurring at the end of the Kitsirimevan Kalaniya slab inscription *.
Satara #ara means ‘the four coasts’, i.e. of the four oceans. Similarly saf
karave in the Waharakgoda Copper plate grant of Parakramabahu® means, ‘of
the seven coasts ', 1. e. of the seven oceans. '

[Lines A 14-20] The place-names occurring in these lines do not admit of
being identified.

[Lines A 26-28] Z£# tan samiyen. This word occurs, in various forms,
in most of the pillar inscriotions of the ninth and tenth centuries, and has been
interpreted as meaning ‘ Supreme Assembly ®’; but its exact significance still
remains obscure. The occurrence of the word sabdkayen, itself meaning assembly,
immediately following ef#in samiyen, in the Ayitigeviva pillar 7, militates against
this interpretation. The last member of the compound occurs in the form of
samuyen in the Armbagamuva rock inscription, and also in an unpublished
epigraph from Dorabavila in the Kurundgala District. Samuyen and samiyen*
are both the instrumental singular of samu, equivalent to Pali sammuti or Sanskrit
sammati and means assent or ‘ approval’, E#-fiin is taken by Mr. Wickremasinghe
as a derivative of efa-asthana ‘ the one (or supreme) assembly '?, and i.f we adopt

' Burgess, Buddhist Stupas of Amaravali and Jaggayyapela, p. 105.

* See Dhammapadatthakathd, vol. iii, p. 146. 8 See Mu. 1, v. 8z,
* Cey. Ani., vol. ii, p. 190, 5 Bell, Report on the Kegalle District, p. 83.
¢ E.Z, Vol. I, p. 206, note 2, T Ibid,, Vol. 11, p. 34.

® The form samzyen is due to the final vowel # of the stem being changed to 7 when [ollowed by a
suffix of which the initial letter is ya, cf. hambiyehi from hambu (Sikhavalasida vinisa, p. 55) and badiyehs
in the Badulla Pillar inscription. See above p. 76,

¢ E.Z., Vol. 1. p., 206.
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this interpretation the whole compound may mean ‘ by the assent of the assembly .
Ek-tin may also represent Sanskrit eka-sthana, and as one of the meanings
attached to the word s/kana is ‘state’ or ‘ condition’ (see Macdonell's Sanskrit
Dictionary, .2.) e£tin might signify ‘ being of one disposition’ i. e. ‘unanimous’.
Hence c¢ktin samiyen may be interpreted °with the unanimous assent’,
This interpretation is supported by the occurrence of similar phraseology in
the Tamil inscriptions of South India. An inscription from Karuviir, dated
in the third year of the Chola king Rajendradeva, tells us that a decree of the
king was ¢ unanimously approved of’ by the chief secretary and three citizens
who are named in the document’.

In phrases like pakan hinduvannat vadala eklin samiyen®, this word occurs in
the form of a noun, and in other places such as e£#in samiyen vanda vadaleyin avut®
it is used in the capacity of an adverbial phrase. The present record affords
examples of both modes of using the word. In the first instance, it probably has
the secondary meaning of ‘a decree passed with the unanimous assent of the
Council .

[Lines B 1—3] Pandirad Dapulu figures in many other records of the period.
See the Kiribat Vehera pillar inscription, (£. Z., Vol. I. p. 153 f.) Madirigiriya
pillar quoted above, and the Mahakalattava pillar inscription (4. Z. C. No. 110).

[Line B 3] ¥Varé occurs also in other records as vard yan or varin a.
Messrs. Bell and Wickremasinghe take this to mean ‘of the family of’ or
‘ descended from the lineage of * and the proper name which precedes this word
as a patronymic of the dsalaka (messenger) whose name follows it*. DBut
a consideration of the following facts leads one to doubt this interpretation.

(@) In the Iripinninydva pillar inscription of Udaya I% mention is made of
a general named Kuttha who has been identified—I think with good reason—
with Kutthaka who figures in the reign of Sena II, the immediate predecessor of
Udaya, and who could have still been alive in the reign of the latter monarch.
According to the above interpretation of vard van, one of the signatories to this
grant, Guligamu Arale is said to bear the name and official title of this general
as his patronymic. This Guligamu Arale could not have been further removed
from the general than the third generation, and the natural mode of referring to

Y South Indian Inscriplions, vol. iii, p. 38.

*“Vessagiri Slab of Mahinda 1V, £, Z,, Vol. I, p. 34.
¢ Bilibdva pillar inscription, %, Z,, Vol. 11, p. 39.

* E.Z,Vol. 1, p. 194 and Cep. Ant., vol, X, p. 79

¢ B.Z, Vol 1, p. 163 fl.
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him would be to state that he was either a son or grandson of the general, as the
case may be. But to say that he was a descendant is against the ordinary usage.

(%) The *founders of families’ of those officials who were members of the
body-guard (mekappar) are very often mentioned as being commanders of the
body-guard (mekappar-vidiruny) or some other military commander, while those
who held the office of Zudasali had invariably, as their ‘ancestors’ a chief
secretary (mahale) or the kudasalanavan'.

This unformity throws some doubt on the accepted interpretation.

(¢) Officers, when they are said to belong to the Council of state (sabha), are
invariably referred to without the so-called family name*.

(@) The ‘descendants’ of one ‘head of a family’ figure during a certain
period, not exceeding one generation and then leave the field.

In some records, the place of vard or varin a is taken by davasi which means
‘in the time of or ‘in the day of’# and this helps us to connect vara with
Sanskrit vara ‘one’s turn’ or ‘day’. And a comparison of the methods that
were in vogue in later times as regards the services of the royal messengers
helps us to interpret the meaning of this word with tolerable certainty. The
messengers at the Kandyan court who were known as Katupulles * were divided
into two sections each under the superintendence of one of the two Adigars *, and
had to take their turn of service by rotation. Each officer’s period of duty
would be called his #ura ‘ or turn’ which in course of time would easily assume
the secondary sense of * tura of one's duty’ or ‘service’. The word mura and
vara are precisely of the same meaning, and assuming that the same conditions
prevailed in the tenth century as during the Kandyan period ¢ —which is quite prob-
able as the name for a royal messenger in the Kandyan times is also met with in
an inscription of this period—we may interpret a»d by ‘in the service of’. In

! For the interpretation of this word, see the article on the Badulla pillar inscription, above, p. 9.

* See the Vévilkitiya, Kukurumahandamana and Ayitigeviva inscriptions.

* As in the Bilibva pillar inscription, whére, however, Mr. Wickremasinghe reads it as da vasa and
translates “of the family of >. That the stroke which has been taken as the medial vowel sign for @ is
only a crack in the stone will be apparent on a comparison of that letter with ¢& appearing in line 12 of
the same side of the pillar. The word dazasd in a similar context occurs also in an unpublished record
from Damhbavalagama.

+ This wery word occurs as the name of a messenger in the Kiribat Vehera pillar inscription. It
has, however, been read as Rotupulle, (see above Vol. I, p. 160).

8 D'Qyly, Constitution of the Kandyan kingdom.

® For other parallels to Kandyan institutions in the tenth century, see the Badulla pillar inseription,
above, p. o1,
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the same way va7@ vana may be translated ‘ who is in the service of " and varin a
as ‘come during the period of service’. Thus the phrase Pandirad Dapula
vard Mekappar Pilavit Mayind of our inscription would mean ‘ Pilaviti Mayind
(belonging to) Pandirad Dapula’s turn of service’.

This would show that P. Mayind was under the orders of P. Dapulu and
thus the latter would occupy the place of the officer known in Indian grants as
asitapti. In Indian documents, the @jiiapti is very often the commander of the
military forces (senadhipati* or baladhikria®) and sometimes the king's private
secretary (rakasika?). In Ceylon grants, the so-called ancestors of the di#takas
are, very often, either military officers (mekapgpar vidirum?, Senevirad®, Bamba
Senevi ® &c.) or the Chief Secretary (makale). Occasionally, the royal treasurer
(Kudasalanavan)™ takes the place of the latter official. Is it not reasonable, with
the Indian parallel to guide us, to take these as the @jiiapti ?

[Lines B 14-15] piyo-vadaran. Evidently the same as piyo vadarannan in
other records. For Mr. Wickremasinghe's tentative rendering of the word,
see Vol. I, p. 207, n. 1. Mr. Codrington suggests that this word is probably
a compound formed of piyo (Skt. payas, ‘water’. Cf. Sin. piyo-vuru for Skt
payodhara) and vadaranna ‘inspector’ or ‘supervisor’ (Skt. vicarapa). Accord-
ing to this interpretation, which seems to suit the context more than that of
Mr. Wickremasinghe, the term would signify a class of irrigation officers.

[Lines B 16-17] Dunumandula. This word also occurs in the Kirigalliva
and Madiligiriya inscriptions. Verse 18 of chapter Ixx of the Makavansa
mentions Dhanumandala-nitha (Sin. dunumandala na) as the name of one
of Parakramabahu I's generals who, very often, are referred to by their official
titles.

[Lines B 17-18] Melassi. The most frequent form of this word is melatsi ;
other variants are melatti, melatti, melatsi and melaksi®. Mudaliyar B. Guna-
sekera equates it with the Sanskrit m/leccsa® and translates it by ‘ barbarians’, .
and Mr. Bell, too, favours this interpretation . Mr. Wickremasinghe at first
adopted the same view, but elsewhere leaves the word untranslated. In

r Ep. Ind., vol. xvii, p. 293. 2 See Biihler's Palacographie, p. 95.

2 Lp. Ind., vol. iii, p. 21. * As in the Buddhannehila pillar inscription.
% As in the Iripinniyiva and the Rambiva pillar inscriptions.

® See the Vessagiriya slab inscription, above Vol, I, p. 34.

As in the Polonnaruva Raja-maligava pillar inscription,

% See the Index to £. Z., Vol. I, where references will be found to each of these forms.

L E 7, Vol I'p. 53,1 10, W Cep. Ant., vol. x, p. 84.
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a pillar inscription found near Mihintale (4.7.C. No. 115), following the
mention of melasi along with some others names which are equally obscure, we
have the phrase sesu rad-kol-kimiyan novadna isa (‘and not to be entered in by
other royal officers’) which would lead us to the inference that the melassi were
a class of royal officers. The variant forms that this word assumes seems
to favour the view that it is of Tamil origin. Among the names of taxes
occurring in South Indian inscriptions, there are some which end in the word
atsi, e. g. miyatsi, nadatsi and @ratsi’. Atsi is a verbal noun from the root a/
and means “proprietorship’ or ‘overlordship’ 2. AMe/-varam is the name by which
the state share of the produce of the land is designated in South India. In this
word varam stands for share, and 7#/ which ordinarily means ‘above’ is appar-
ently used as an honorific way of referring to the king. I think #ee/ in melatsi,
too, has the same meaning and thus this word might signify certain dues paid to
the king or some other feudal lord in recognition of his proprietorship over the
land. In some records melatsi is followed by the verb noganna and in others by
novadna ; in the first instance it means ‘ the melatsi should not be levied’, and
in the second ‘ the melitsi should not enter . Hence, it is clear that this word was
applied both to a tax and to the officers connected with the collection of this tax.
This method of forming derivatives of nouns without any internal change in
the word is a feature common enough in Sinhalese. For example, zxvara may
mean either a city (zagare) or a citizen (zagarika). It is only in the declension
of the word that the difference becomes marked.

[Lines B 1§—20] Pasladdan. According to Mr. Wickremasinghe, ‘ keepers
of district records *. From its being always found together with rafladu, ‘ chiefs
of districts’, one would prefer to take pas as derived from Pali passa, ‘a province’,
as in dakkhina-passa.  We know that there were in the Rajarata four such
divisions* which were subdivided into 7afas. The Sinhalese pas and rata
correspond to the mandalam and nadu of the Tamil kingdoms of South India.

[Lines B 21—22] Dekam-tin often occurs, as it does in the present record,
in association with deruvani. In theinscriptions of this period, the word kamtin
(Skt. Zarmmasthana) is used in the sense of ‘an office’ or ‘a place where
business is transacted’. Compare kamtin ledaruvak in the Mihintale tablets °.
Hence de kamtin means the two offices or two places of business. What these two

! See S. L 7, vol. ili, p. 226 and Ep, Ind., vol. xvii, p. 308.

* See Tamil Lexicon s, g 2, Yol l, po t7e, nhg.

* See C. /. Se., Section G, vol. i, p. 108. For this suggestion I am indebted to Mr. Codrington.
fE 7, Yol..I, p. 111, tiote .
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were, we cannot say with certainty. Intheinscription No. 1150f 4. 7. C, already
mentioned, the word azamtin is used to denote an officer whose duty, it appears,
was the supervision of the royal revenue. With this to guide us, could the
other office be taken as that which related to the public expenditure? Kautilya,
in discussing the duties of the Collector-General?, (samakarttd) mentions
revenue (@yafarira) and expenditure (vyaya-Sarira) as two of the principal heads
into which the administration was classified.

[Lines B 22—24] Deruvane, perelifi. The functions performed by these
two classes of officials are not known. If the second member of the compound
pereliki be taken as derived from /lekhaka, this word may signify a class of
scribes.

[Lines B 25-26] Padi-meheyi. This term has not been met with else-
where. Padi, which is of Tamil origin, means ‘pay’ and meheya ‘service’.
Hence it means ‘ the paid services’. Perhaps the mercenary soldiers maintained
by the king are intended in contradistinction to the national militia who did not
receive regular pay ; but were recompensed by grants of land.

[Lines C 5-6] AKAi7i vara, fel vara ‘meaning respectively milk and oil
supplied by turns’ were the technical names, it appears, by which the obligation
of the villagers to supply their overlords with these commodities at stated
intervals was known.

[Line C 10] Zari-kudi. The interpretation of this word, which is not met
with elsewhere, as ‘ ferrymen’ is purely conjectural. In doing so, I have taken
the first member of the compound to be connected with Sanskrit ‘araka.
Compare also the word /arika occurring in the copper-plate inscriptions of the
Pala kings of Bengal 2.

[Line C 11] Awalin. This word occurs here for the first time and is
unintelligible to me. Perhaps it may be connected with the modern colloquial
word avala which means an ‘ oar .

[Lines C 12-13] Sada laddan. This, too, is quite new to me and its
meaning obscure. The second member of<the compound /leddan means ‘ reci-
pient” and is technically applied to those who have received, or been appointed
to, an office. Hence this word means a government official. As regards sada,
I can only conjecture that it might be the same as the Sanskrit sadlyapala®, the

L]

* Dr. Shamasastry’s translation, p. 64. * See Ep. Ind,, vol. xvii, p. 325.
* See Jolly, Recht und Sitte, pp. 133 and 139, for the duties of this official.
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name of an officer the functions of whom were to be in charge of the witnesses in
the ancient law courts ',

[Lines C 14-15] Mahaputu laddan, officers of Mahaputu, or Mahavutu
was another name for Mahatittha 2. It appears that there was a special officer
in charge of this important seaport.

[Lines C 17-18] Kabkili lad. The ‘recipients’ or the officers in charge
of the Aabkili, a variant form of Adbdli occurring in other records. The word
kiibiili is of frequent occurrence in the ninth- and tenth-century records ® and has
been translated as ‘ allotments ', but its exact significance is not quite clear.

[Lines C 19-20] Na veherd vissan. The word wissan occurring in this
phrase, as well as in line 23, means literally ‘ dwellers’ but has here the secondary

" sense of ‘ servants’ or ‘ employees’. Compare the words zelvissan, veda halvissan
and pakaviisi occurring in the inscriptions of the same period. An analogous
word is the Malayalam améalavasin, the name given to people who perform services
in the temples in the west coast of South India. As the employees of the Naga-
vihara are prohibited from entering the lands benefited by this grant, this monastery
must have been in the vicinity of the site of this pillar, namely Mahatittha. It
was probably the Nagavihara mentioned in chapter xiv, v. 58 of the Makavarisa.
In the Rasvakini, we have a reference to a Nagavikara in North Ceylon*.

[Line C 22] Raka-vehera may be the same as the Rakkha Vihara built by
Dalla Moggallana in the seventh century °.

[Lines D 3—4] Perihiri = Skt. parihara. Kantilya defines this term as

follows: .
Jater viSesesu puresu czaiva

gramesu desesu ca tesu tesu
anugraho yo nrpater nidesat
tajjiah parihara iti vyavasyet |l i. 10.

‘ Whatever favour (anugraka) to special castes, cities, villages, or countries
of various description is announced in obedience to the king’s order, it is
called writ of remission (parikaraleia) by those who know it. (Dr. Shamasastry’s

L]

translation p. 81.)

! It is possible that sadd had some connexion with the Pali sat/ka, Skt. sa@rtha, through an inter-
mediate Tamil form. If so, the officers called sadd-/addan may have been appointed to look after the
affairs connected with foreign merchants.

¢ For the identification of Mahavutu see Cey. 4n/., vol. x, p. 94. .

¥ See £.Z., Vol. I, pp. 53, 94, 118, 160, 197 and Vol. II, p. 68.

‘ Rasavakini, Colombo 1911, p. 167. Sikala dipamhi uttara passe Niga-vikaro nama ekawt
vihd@ram ahosi.

5 My, xliv, v. 51, Q
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